
April 23rd, 2022
Saturday, 1pm EST

1016 Madison Avenue 
New York, NY 10075



Save the Date
New York | Friday, April 15th 2022 at 6 pm

Join us for a talk and book signing with celebrated curator and art historian Henrietta 
McBurney at Arader Galleries, 1016 Madison Avenue, New York.

McBurney will discuss the art and influences of Mark Catesby detailed in her latest 
book, Illuminating Natural History: The Art and Science of Mark Catesby.

“[The] definitive study of Catesby’s life and art. . . . Gorgeous. . . . Accessible. . . . Ms. 
McBurney’s book perfectly matches its multifaceted subject, offering us nothing less 

than a natural history of Catesby’s remarkable imagination.” - Christoph Irmscher, Wall 
Street Journal

Henrietta McBurney is a freelance curator and art historian. She has written 
extensively on early natural history illustration, material culture, the history of 

collections, and portraiture. Her publications include studies on the florilegium of 
Alexander Marshal and the natural history drawings for Cassiano dal Pozzo’s Paper 
Museum. She has curated art collections at the Royal Library Windsor Castle; Eton 

College, Windsor; the Garrick Club, London; and Newnham College, Cambridge.
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Birds of America.
John James Audubon (1785-1851). 
First edition aquatint engravings with original hand color on double elephant folio Whatman paper. 
London: Robert Havell Jr., 1827-1838.    (Lots 1 - 34).

Lot 1. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Hermit Thrush, Plate 58.
38 3/4” x 25 3/4” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $10,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 1987 - $1,760; Skinner, 2013 - $1,140.
Reserve: $1,500.

Lot 2. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Marsh Wren, Plate 98 (First Variant, Later 100).
38 3/4” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $7,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 1982 - $1,870; Neal Auction, 2021 - $1,664.
Reserve: $1,500

Arader Galleries is thrilled to offer a selection of aquatints of the highest quality from John James 
Audubon’s crowning achievement, “The Birds of America”. This profound body of work was 
purchased directly from the descendants of John Vickers Painter, a world famous stamp collector 
and banker from Cleveland in the 1880s. His eye for the pinnacle of quality is clearly evident in this 
collection. All images have full margins (38 3/8 inches by 25 inches) and color as bright as the day it 
was applied. In terms of margins and condition, these are among the finest Audubon engravings to 
have come on the market in over 50 years. They are all from the first edition “double elephant folio” 
printed by Robert Havell Jr in London from 1827-1838.

Lots 1 - 10 from the Painter Collection.



Lot 3 AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
White-crowned Sparrow, Plate 114.
38 3/4” x 25 3/4” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $2,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $4,780; Christie’s, 1987 - $1,870.

Lot 4. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Wood Pewee, Plate 115.
38 3/4” x 25 5/8” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,500.
Comparable:  Neal Auction Co., 2011 - $1,673.

Lot 5. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Pewee or Pewit Flycatcher, Plate 120.
38 5/8” x 25 3/4” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection. 

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,500.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $2,390; Christie’s, 2001 - $1,116.

Lot 6. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Green Black-Capt Flycatcher, Plate 124.
38 5/8” x 25 3/4” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,500.
Comparables: Christie’s, 1982 - $1,650; Christie’s, 2001 - $1,293.



Lot 7. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Small Green-Crested Flycatcher, Plate 144.
38 3/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection. 

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $2,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2001 - $2,820; 
Neal Auction Co.,, 2011 - $2,748.

Lot 8. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
American Swift, Plate 158.
38 3/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $7,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $1,800.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $2,390; 
Neal Auction Co., 2011 - $2,390.

Lot 9. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Pine Finch, Plate 180.
38 3/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection. 

Retail: $7,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $1,800.
Comparables: Neal Auction Co., 2011 - $2,460; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $2,390.

Lot 10. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Little Owl, Plate 199.
38 3/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $5,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $6,875; 
Guernsey’s, 2012 - $5,185.



Lot 11 (Right). AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Carolina Pigeon or Turtle Dove, Plate 17.
37 1/2” x 25” sheet, 45 1/4” x 32” framed.

Retail: $48,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.   Reserve: $15,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $35,850; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $22,500.

In July the Stewartia Malacondendron, the tree in the 
background, blooms a fine Camellia like flower. It is named after 
the man who helped cause the American Revolution.

“Look at the female, as she assiduously sits on her eggs, 
embosomed among the thick foliage, receiving food from the 
bill of her mate, and listening with delight to his assurances of 
devoted affection” - (Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831).

Lot 13 (Below, right). AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Red-Tailed Hawk, Plate 51.
38 5/8” x 25 7/8” sheet.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $6,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $16,730; 
Arader Galleries, 2021 - $14,400.

Lot 12 (Below, left). AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Stanley Hawk, Plate 36.
37 5/8” x 26 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $5,000.
Comparables: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $8,540; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $5,378.

A Brilliant Composition.



Lot 14. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   Virginia Partridge, Plate 76.   25 3/4” x 39” sheet; 37 x 49 1/2“ framed.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $95,000.   Estimate: $70,000 - 90,000.   Reserve: $55,000.
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2007 - $73,000; Arader, 2019 - $62,500.

Lot 15. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Blue Jay, Plate 102.
36 1/2” x 25 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $32,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 25,000.   Reserve: $18,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $28,320; 
Arader Galleries, 2021 - $26,400.

Lot 16. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
White Headed Eagle, Plate 126.
39” x 26” sheet.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.   Reserve: $12,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $27,450; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $20,000.

One of Audubon’s Most Dramatic Images.

The Blue Jay is the official mascot for Johns Hopkins 
University, Elmhurst College, and Creighton University.



Lot 17. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Mangrove Humming Bird, Plate 184.
35 1/2” x 25” sheet.

Retail: $16,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $7,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $11,950; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $8,750.

Lot 18. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Canada Goose, Plate 201.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet, 49 1/2” x 37” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $45,000 - 65,000.   Reserve: $28,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $73,200; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $48,800.

Lot 19. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   Red-Throated Diver, Plate 202.   25 1/4” x 37 3/4” sheet, 37” x 49 1/2” framed.

Retail: $16,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $9,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $11,950; Butterscotch Auctions, 2022 - $11,590.



Lot 20. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Booby Gannet, Plate 207.
38” x 25 1/4” sheet, 45” x 32” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   
Reserve: $6,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $16,250; 
Neal Auction Co., 2011 - $15,535.

“As the Marion was nearing the curious islets of the Tortugas, one of the birds 
that more particularly attracted my notice was of this species. The nearer we 
approached the land, the more numerous did they become, and I felt delighted 
with the hope that ere many days should elapse, I should have an opportunity of 
studying their habits. As night drew her sombre curtain over the face of nature, 
some of these birds alighted on the top-yard of our bark, and I observed ever 
afterwards that they manifested a propensity to roost at as great a height as 
possible above the surrounding objects, making choice of the tops of bushes, 
or even upright poles, and disputing with each other the privilege” (Audubon’s 
Ornithological Biography, 1831).

Lot 21. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Green Winged Teal, Plate 228.
25 1/2” x 38 5/8” sheet, 37” x 49 1/2” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $7,000.
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2007 - $8,400; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $5,975.

Lot 22. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Hooded Merganser, Plate 232.
26” x 39” sheet, 37 1/2” x 50” framed.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   
Reserve: $9,500.
Comparables: Neal Auction Co., 2010  - $14,340; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $13,420.



Lot 23. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Velvet Duck, Plate 247.
25 7/8” x 37 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.   
Reserve: $3,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2017 - $7,320; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $5,975.

Lot 24. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   Reddish Egret / Purple Heron, Plate 256.
25 1/8” x 37 1/2” sheet; 37” x 49 1/2” framed.

Retail: $85,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 70,000.   Reserve: $35,000.
Comparables: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $122,000; Arader Galleries, 2019 - $90,000.

“It is a more plump bird for its size than most other Herons, and in this respect resembles the Night Heron and the Yellow-crowned 
species, but possesses all the gracefulness of the tribe to which it belongs. In walking it lifts its feet high, and proceeds at a quiet 
pace, but sometimes briskly; it alights with ease on trees, and walks well on larger branches. It rarely feeds from the edges of the 

water, but resorts to the shallows of the extensive mud or sand flats, so numerous about the keys.” 
- Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.



Lot 25. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
White-Fronted Goose, Plate 286.
25 1/8” x 38” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   
Reserve: $4,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $7,768; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $6,710.

Lot 27. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Gadwall Duck, Plate 348.
24 5/8” x 37 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   
Reserve: $5,000.
Comparable: Neal Auction Co., 2010 - $9,261.

Lot 26. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Harlequin Duck, Plate 297.
25 5/8” x 38 5/8” sheet, 37” x 49 1/2” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.   
Reserve: $4,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $5,975; 
Swann, 1999 - $4,600.



Lot 28 AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   American White Pelican, Plate 311.
37” x 25” sheet, 49 1/2” x 37” framed.

Retail: $245,000.   Estimate: $175,000 - 225,000.   Reserve: $150,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2021 - $265,200; Christie’s, 2004 - $175,500.

“I feel great pleasure, good reader, in assuring you, that our White Pelican, which has hitherto been considered the same as that 
found in Europe, is quite different. In consequence of this discovery, I have honoured it with the name of my beloved country, over 
the mighty streams of which, may this splendid bird wander free and unmolested to the most distant times, as it has already done 

from the misty ages of unknown antiquity.” - (Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831).

An Icon of American Ornithology



Lot 29. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Great Cinereous Owl, Plate 351.
37 1/4” x 24 3/4” sheet, 49 1/2” x 37” framed.

Retail: $85,000.   Estimate: $45,000 - 75,000.   
Reserve: $35,000.
Comparables: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $79,300; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $49,400.

Lot 30 (Below, left). AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Ruff-necked Hummingbird, Plate 379.
35 5/8” x 25” sheet.

Retail: $10,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.   
Reserve: $4,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $10,158; 
Christie’s, 1982 - $6,600.

Lot 31 (Below, right). AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Maria’s Woodpecker, Three-toed Woodpecker, Phillips 
Woodpecker, Canadian Woodpecker, Harris’s Woodpecker, 
Audubon’s Woodpecker, Plate 417.
38 1/2” x 26” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   
Reserve: $5,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $11,950; 
Arader Galleries, 2017 - $7,930.

“The comparatively small size of this bird’s eyes renders it 
probable that it punts by day, and the remarkable smallness of 
its feet and claws induces me to think that it does not prey on 
large animals... It keeps however within the woods, and does 
not frequent the barren grounds, like the Snowy Owl, nor is it 
so often met with in broad day-light as the Hawk Owl, but hunts 
principally when the sun is low; indeed, it is only at such times, 
when the recesses of the woods are deeply shadowed, that the 
American hare and the murine animals, on which the Cinereous 
Owl chiefly preys, come forth to feed.”
- (Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831).



Lot 32 AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Golden-eye Duck, Plate 403.
13” x 19” visible, 34 3/4” x 41 1/4” framed.

Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.   No Reserve
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $4,780; 
Neal Auction Co., 2022 - $1,152.

Lot 34. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Little Auk, Plate 339.
13” x 20” visible, 34 3/4” x 41 1/4” framed.

Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.   No Reserve
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $2,390; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $1,159.

Lot 33. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Scaup Duck, Plate 229.
13” x 20” visible, 34 3/4” x 41 1/4” framed.

Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.   No Reserve
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2007 - $5,400; 
Dallas Auction Gallery, 2015 - $1,400.

Lots 32 - 34, 
Property of Distinguished Collector



Lot 35. Artist Unknown (German, Early 19th Century).
[Set of Four Featherbirds.] From a Unique collection of featherbird pictures.

Watercolor and bird’s feathers on paper, Annotated in German with the specific names in contemporary hand.
Germany, Early 19th C.   13 7/8” x 17 1/4” sheet, 25” x 22” framed, each.

Retail: $15,600.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $5,000. 

This unique collection of featherbird pictures presents an array of different birds- from the classic toucan to a lively duck. The 
pictures are a marriage of watercolor and actual bird feathers from each species delineated. The resulting works are among the 
most charming and fascinating bird studies of the period.
This tradition dates back to the late 17th century when collecting bird feathers was a popular endeavor among hunters and 
naturalists. In the nineteenth century, the artistic tradition of incorporating a birds plumage into natural history watercolors and 
illustrations was fine tuned and accomplished with remarkable precision resulting in delightful bird portraits.

Lot 36. HERIOT, George (Scottish Canadian, 1758-1839).
Pair of Jelly Fish / Coral Watercolors

Watercolors on paper.   c. 1777-1781.
9 1/2” x 14 1/2” sheet, 13 1/2” x 18 3/8” framed.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 



Lot 37. THORNTON, Robert J. (1768-1837).
The Night-Blowing Cereus.   Aquatint, mezzotint stipple, line 
engraving with original hand color, from the Temple of Flora; Or 
Garden of Nature. London, 1799-1807.
London: Thornton, May 20, 1800.
20 1/4” x 15 1/2” visible, 32 1/2” x 27 1/2” framed.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.   Reserve: $5,000. 

The flower by Reinagle, Moonlight by Pether. Dunkarlon sculp.

In spite of using a host of artists and engravers, Thornton 
managed to “maintain a remarkable homogeneity of style 
throughout” (An Oak Spring Flora), but production was a 
protracted stop-and-go affair, causing the text and plates to 
appear irregularly, and to bring Thornton ultimately to the brink 
of personal bankruptcy. Because some plates were withdrawn 
or reworked in the course of publication, it is not possible to 
establish a definitive collation of the work. For his contribution 
to English botanical illustration, Thornton has been compared 
to Redouté by Alan Thomas: “more or less coeval with 
Redouté in France came the production of the greatest English 
colour-plate flower book... What Redouté produced under 
the patronage of L’Héritier, Marie Antoinette, the Empress 
Josephine, Charles X and the Duchesse de Berry, Thornton set 
out to do alone. The result was almost total failure. His fortune 
was engulfed and his family reduced to penury... It is easy to 
raise one’s eyebrows at Thornton’s unworldly and injudicious 
approach to publishing... but he produced... the most strikingly 
beautiful set of flower plates ever to be printed in England 
[and] one of the loveliest books in the world (Great Books and 
Book Collectors pp. 142).

Lot 38. WEINMANN, Johann Wilhelm (died 1741).
1. N 48 (Aloe).
2. N 55 (Aloe).
3. N 58 (Aloe).
4. Aloe serrata major umbellifera N 62.
Mezzotint and line engravings with original hand color
From Phytanthoza Iconographia...
Regensburg, 1737-1745.
15 ¾” x 10” visible, 22 x 17 1/2” framed, each.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $2,500. 

Lovely Framed Set of Four Weinmann Aloes.



Lot 40 (Left). MERIAN, Maria Sibylla 
(German, 1647-1717).   “Plate 33.   The Fig 
Tree.  Ficus americana”   From The Insects 
of Surinam.   Transfer-print watercolor 
with bodycolor and gum arabic over 
lightly etched outlines on paper.   
Amsterdam, 1705.   19 3/4” x 13 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $17,500.   
Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   
Reserve: $7,500. 

One glimpse of any of Merian’s transfer-print watercolors from the Insects of Surinam reveals the main reasons for such celebration. Even to those 
who do not know of her work, this is a stunning sight. Her colors are alternately subtle and vibrant, capturing the quality of her subjects with 
striking naturalism. Yet while she maintains a scientist’s eye for precision, her creative decisions and compositions give these images a style that is 
distinctively hers. Each image demonstrates Merian’s masterful grasp of detail and nuance, as well as her outstanding ability to combine science 
and art. Equally significant, to early 18th century Europeans, her illustrations represented the first views of these American plants and insects.

These spectacular examples of her work are from one of a very few transfer-print watercolor volumes known to exist. Merian herself prepared 
the volume. After an uncolored print was made, she applied dampened paper to it, pressing by hand to create an image of the print in reverse. In 
this volume, she chose to block out the plate numbers and then add by hand, to some images, numbers, and notations. Merian then painstakingly 
watercolored the dried paper herself, ensuring that the colors were true to the specimens she had seen in South America, and also allowing her 
style to emerge with the greatest clarity. The volume was not meant for sale, and its intended purpose cannot be known with any certainty. 
Perhaps it was created as a gift for a wealthy and important patron, perhaps Merian meant to keep it herself. What can be stated without a doubt is 
that these splendid images represent a unique opportunity to acquire original works by an artist who broke barriers as a woman, as a scientist and 
artist, and whose accomplishments are no less impressive today than they were in her time.

Lot 41 (Right). MERIAN, Maria Sibylla 
(German, 1647-1717).   “Plate 34.  
American Grapes and Green Hawkmoth”
From The Insects of Surinam.   Transfer-
print watercolor with bodycolor and gum 
arabic over lightly etched outlines on 
paper.  Inscribed ‘34’ in pencil upper right 
and in ink ‘Sphinx Labrusenae’ and ‘Vitis’.   
Amsterdam, 1705.   19 3/4” x 13 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $18,000.   
Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   
Reserve: $7,500. 

Lot 39. DE BRY, Johann Theodore (Dutch 1561-1623), Attributed to.   
Study of Crocuses [Crocus sianus., C. vernus, Corydalis cava, C. cava ‘Alba,’ C. 
Halleri].   Watercolor and gouache on paper.
c. 1630.   12 1/2” x 7 7/8” sheet, 20” x 15 1/4” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.   Reserve: $10,000.   

Provenance: Christie’s, November 21, 1986, , Property from the Hunt Institute 
for Botanical Doumentation New York.

Johann Theodor de Bry was a prominent member of one of the foremost families of 
artists of the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries: the son of Theodor de Bry and the 
grandfather of Maria Sybilla Merian. His father was famed for being the publisher of 
the series Great Voyages, which was issued from 1590 until 1630. The Great Voyages 
consisted of illustrated travel narratives that remain fundamental artistic and historical 
documents of the Age of Discovery, and Johann Theodor began his publishing career 
by assisting his father in that seminal enterprise. Eventually, he would become the most 
prolific printmaker of the family, practicing both engraving and etching. With his father 
and his brother Johann Israel, he published two popular emblem books: Emblemata 
nobilitate et vulgo scitu digna (1593) and Emblemata secularia (1611).

De Bry is most acclaimed, however, for his great florilegia. A florilegium was a type of 
illustrated flower book that became popular in the seventeenth century, and de Bry was 
responsible for two of the most beautiful florilegia of his time: the Florilegium novum 
(1611) and the Florilegium renovatum et auctum (1641), which he published along with 
his brother-in-law (and equally noted artist) Matthias Merian.  In de Bry’s day, the tulip 
was a new import from Turkey, where it was so popular that annual tulip festivals were 
staged by the sultan. After their introduction into Europe, the early seventeenth century 
witnessed a “tulipmania” in which prices rose to ridiculous levels and the tulip became 
the object of wild financial speculation. When the bottom suddenly fell out of the market 
in 1637, people who had mortgaged their homes and estates to buy bulbs and make 
quick fortunes were ruined.



Lot 42. MERIAN, Maria Sibylla (German, 1647-1717).
“Plate 23.  Plantain (Musa paradisea) and Caligo teucer”.

From The Insects of Surinam.   Transfer-print watercolor with 
bodycolor and gum arabic over lightly etched outlines on paper.

 Amsterdam, 1705.   19 3/4” x 13 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $16,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $6,000. 

Lot 44. MERIAN, Maria Sibylla (German, 1647-1717).
“Plate 42.   The Hibiscus”. From The Insects of Surinam.   

Transfer-print watercolor with bodycolor and gum arabic over 
lightly etched outlines on paper.

Amsterdam, 1705.   19 3/4” x 13 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $17,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   
Reserve: $7,500. 

Lot 43. MERIAN, Maria Sibylla (German, 1647-1717).
“Plate 50.  White Batata.  Large Horned Beetle with Sweet Potato”.

From The Insects of Surinam.   Transfer-print watercolor with 
bodycolor and gum arabic over lightly etched outlines on paper, 

heightened with gold & Inscribed ‘50’ upper right, 
and in ink ‘Buprestis’ and ‘Battattes’.  

Amsterdam, 1705.   19 3/4” x 13 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 8,000.   
Reserve: $5,000. 

Lot 45. MERIAN, Maria Sibylla (German, 1647-1717).
“Plate 54. The Balli Plant. Red Ginger Plant With Wasp”.

From The Insects of Surinam.   Transfer-print watercolor with 
bodycolor and gum arabic over lightly etched outlines on paper.

Amsterdam, 1705.   19 3/4” x 13 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   
Reserve: $9,000. 



Lot 46. KONING, Elisabeth Johanna (DUTCH, 1816–1887).
Columnea Longiflora 1842.   Watercolor and ink on paper.
Signed and titled at bottom margin.   18 1/4” x 14 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 
Dutch still-life painter Elisabeth Koning was born in Haarlem. Elisabeth 
was born with a disability: her right arm had only developed slightly below 
her elbow, but she could manage well with her left hand. At the age of five, 
she made clippings, drew her surroundings, and received her first drawing 
lessons from her father, a deserving amateur draftsman. Later she took 
lessons with the still life painters Maria Geertruida Barbiers, Henriëtte 
Geertruida Knipand afterwards at Albert Steenbergen.

As early as 1825, when she was just nine years old, Elisabeth’s animal 
drawings were exhibited in the Tentoonstelling Nationale Nijverheid 
(National Industrial show) in Haarlem. At sixteen, she was commissioned by 
the Haarlem florist Van Eeden to draw the rare flowers in his greenhouses. 
Between 1835 and 1848, she also did this for the Amsterdam banker and 
art collector Adriaan van der Hoop at his Spaanberg country residence.  

In 1859, Koning married the ship captain Sybrand Stapert and accompanied 
him to Indonesia. Her drawings of sea life from this trip granted her an 
honorary membership in the Naturalist’s Club of Indonesia. Still, the couple 
returned to the Netherlands later the same year and settled in Groningen. 
After her marriage, she signed works “EJS geb. K” (short for Elisabeth 
Johanna Stapert, born Koning). Her Indonesian botanical work is considered 
her most important legacy, but her flower paintings were awarded prizes 
and purchased by public collections throughout her lifetime. 

Lot 47. LANG, Ernst Friedrich Carl (German, 1748-1782).
Queen of the night (Selenicerus grandiflorus) with spider.
Watercolor and gouache on vellum.
10 3/4” x 7 3/4” vellum, 18” x 15” framed.

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $3,000. 
This beautiful study is a rare example of the work of Ernst Friedrich 
Carl Lang. Ernst was the son of Kilian Lang, miniature painter, and 
harpist. He moved to Nuremberg in 1755 and was a pupil of the famed 
natural history painter, Barbara Regina Dietzsch, who specialized in 
the depiction of flowers, birds, and insects. The influence of her work 
can be seen in the delicacy of brushstrokes used by Lang, and in the 
sophistication of the composition. 

Examples of Lang’s work include a Goldfinch in the Germanisches 
Nationalmuseum, Nürnberg, and a Rose in the Fitzwilliam Museum, 
Cambridge.

Lot 48. ZINNOGGER, Leopold (Austrian, 1811-1872).
Tulip and Foxglove.
Watercolor and gouache on paper.
Signed ‘Leopold Zinnogger’.
Early 19th century.
13” x 9 1/2” sheet, 19 1/4” x 15 1/2” framed.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,000. 
Leopold Zinnogger studied at the Vienna Academy. He became a 
professor at the academy in Linz and ultimately focused on porcelain 
painting.



Lot 49. REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (BELGIAN, 1759-1840).
Still Life with Roses and Anemone.

Watercolor and gouache on vellum.
Signed and dated.

12 1/2” x 9 1/4” vellum, 15 1/2” x 12 1/4” framed.

Retail: $275,000.   Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000.   Reserve: $90,000. 

Provenance: Collection of HRH the late Princess Lillian of Belgium, Princess de Réthy.

Pierre-Joseph Redouté is unquestionably the best-known botanical illustrator of any era.  His work seems to demand the 
invention of lofty praise.  A critic, writing of the 1804 Salon exhibition, noted that Redouté’s “six paintings of flowers executed in 

watercolor for H. M. the empress ... are realistic and beautifully painted, ... perfectly imitating nature.”  He concluded, “The delicacy, 
exactitude, and elegance of the brushwork gives them great merit.” Vivant Denon, Director of Museums under the Empire, stated 
that Redouté’s gouaches were “masterpieces,” and the artist was similarly described both as the “Rembrandt” and the “Raphael” 
of flowers by nineteenth-century writers.  It is thus unsurprising that Redouté occupies a central position in the development of 

European floral art, contributing to both the artistry and scientific advancement of botanical study.

The “Raphael” of Flower Painters.



Lot 50. HENSTENBURGH, Herman (Dutch, 1667-1726).
Grapes, peaches, cherries and insects on a tabletop.
Gouache on vellum with painted frame lines in brown 
ink done with a feather pen.
ca. 1700.   11 1/2” x 14” vellum, 14 1/2” x 17” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000. 
Reserve: $12,000. 

The fruits of this particular painting are not entirely 
naturalistic, allowing viewers to appreciate their aesthetic 
quality rather than become distracted by their appetites. 
Henstenburgh’s use of trompe l’oeil is still in effect as 
he included a study of a snail which incorporates great 
naturalism, even detailing the texture of its skin as carefully 
as he rendered the butterfly’s wing. One must question 
whether or not these fruits and insects were included 
for symbolic reasons or to merely display artistic ability--
nonetheless, Henstenburg impresses in each instance.

Lot 51. HENSTENBURGH, Herman 
(Dutch, 1667-1726).
A Flying Lizard, Surrounded by Beetles and Other 
Insects.
Watercolor and gouache on paper.
7” x 10 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $9,000. 

The development of natural history painting 
paralleled progress in the field of science. 
Drawing played an important role in the 
advancement of natural history and the 
influence of animal and plant illustration 
had a direct effect upon the development of 
allegorical and trompe l’œil painting.
The Dutch were at the forefront of these 
developments and managed to forge a 
remarkable synthesis between concern 
for scientific truth and the decorative and 
exotic aspects of natural history. Imaginative 

compositions joined flowers and birds with insects and reptiles to create fantastical juxtapositions imbued with allegorical meaning. 
Snakes, lizards, and frogs, had powerful symbolic connotations and were related to the theme of Medusa. Butterflies were also 
associated with mythology and specifically the story of Psyche and the theme of Vanities, in which the caterpillar corresponds to 
man, the chrysalis to death, and the butterfly to the soul after resurrection.
Herman Henstenburgh produced exemplary examples of this genre. In his remarkable paintings he breaks away from the 
somewhat limiting precepts of natural history painting to create a play of lines and colors that can be appreciated not simply for 
its decorative aspects, but also as a departure from the naturalist’s strictly narrative view towards an art approaching abstraction. 
Henstenburgh was a pupil of Johannes Bronckhorst, a fellow native of Hoorn in the Netherlands and according to contemporary 
accounts, his early works very much imitated those of his master, depicting birds and landscapes. He later broadened his repertoire 
to include splendid flower and fruit pieces, and occasional woodland still-lifes. For his flawless draftsmanship and vibrant colors, 
Henstenburgh won considerable renown even during his own lifetime.



Lot 52. VON SCHIEDEL, Franz Anton (Austrian, 1731-1801).
Lacerta Lineara [Iguana].
Pencil and watercolor heightened with gum arabic on paper.
Inscribed ‘Lacerta Iguana’ at center and “R. Colsmann” upper 
left.   14 3/8” x 19 7/8” sheet.

Retail: $12,500.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.
Reserve: $4,000. 

Franz Anton von Schiedel (1731–1801) was a German 
natural history artist, noted for his botanical illustrations of 
Nikolaus Joseph von Jacquin’s Hortus botanicus Vindobonensis 
(Botanical Garden of Vienna), which was published in three 
fascicles from 1770 to 1776. 

Von Scheidel undertook several thousand drawings of plants, 
fish, birds and mammals for Jacquin and many other patrons. 

Lot 53. LIVINGSTON BULL, Charles (American, 1874-1932).
[Wildlife Sketch, Giraffe and Antelope].
Charcoal and pencil, signed lower right, “Charles Livingston Bull”
8 1/2” x 16 1/2” image, 15 5/8” x 23 1/2” framed.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 

Charles Livingston Bull (May, 1874 - 1932) was an American 
illustrator. Bull studied taxidermy in Rochester, New York and is 
known for his illustration of wildlife.

Bull’s first job at the age of 16 was preparing animals for 
mounting at the Ward’s Museum in Rochester, New York. He 
later worked as a taxidermist in Washington, D.C specializing in 
anatomy of birds and animals.

During World War I, he designed recruiting posters. A notable 
example is “Join the Army Air Service. Be an American eagle!”, 
which featured an eagle fighting a black bird.

Bull lived for many years near the Bronx Zoo in New York to 
allow close access to be able to sketch living animals. He made 
many trips to Central and South America studying wildlife in 
their natural surroundings. Stories and illustrations for this trip 
were published in his book, Under the Roof of the Jungle.

Lot 54. SMIT, Pierre Jacques (Dutch, 1863-1960).
Loxodonta Africana (African Elephant).
Pencil and watercolor.
Signed lower right: “P.J. Smit”.
c. 1893.
5 1/8” x 7 7/8” sheet.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000. 
Reserve: $6,000. 

This watercolor was produced as an engraving for R. Lydekker’s 
The Royal Natural History (vol. 2, pg. 544-546) which was the 
most comprehensive animal encyclopedia in print at the time.

Joseph Smit and his son Pierre-Jacques were prolific artists 
and lithographers working in London in the late nineteenth 
and early twentieth centuries. During their careers, the Smit’s 
contributed to many important zoological and ornithological 
publications. The elder Smit worked closely with Joseph 
Wolf, Daniel Giraud Elliot, Joseph Keulemans, and Archibald 
Thorburn. This highly skilled core of artists produced some 
of the most aesthetically pleasing and scientifically accurate 
renderings of natural history ever produced. 



Lot 55. TRAVIES, Edouard (FRENCH, 1809 - 1870).
Kangaroo and Flying Squirrel.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower left: “Edouard Travies”.
6 1/2” x 4” sheet, 13 1/2” x 16 1/4” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $4,000. 

Provenance: Marcel Jeanson, 10 June 2000, lot 203.

Lot 56. TRAVIES, Edouard (FRENCH, 1809 - 1870).
Kangaroo and Marsupial (possibly a tiger quoll)
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower left: “Edouard Travies”.
6 1/2” x 4” sheet, 13 1/2” x 16 1/4” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $4,000. 

Provenance: Marcel Jeanson, 10 June 2000, lot 203.

The Tiger quoll, also known as the spotted-tail quoll, the 
spotted quoll, the spotted-tail dasyure, is a native to wet 
forests of southeastern Australia and Tasmania.

Lot 57. VAUTHIER, Antoine Charles (FRENCH, 1790-1879).
Echidnas.
Watercolor and ink on paper.
4 1/8” x 6 1/4” sheet, 13” x 16” framed.

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $4,000. 

Provenance: Marcel Jeanson, 10 June 2000, lot 209

Echidnas, sometimes known as the spiny anteater, subsist on a 
diet of ants and termites. However, they are not closely related 
to true anteaters. They are native to Australia and New Guinea.

Lot 58. GERMAN SCHOOL (17th-Century).
[Raptor].
Watercolor and gouache over pencil on paper.
8” x 11 3/4” visible, 11” x 14 3/4” framed.

Retail: $5,000.   Estimate: $1,000 - 2,000
Reserve: $500. 



Lot 59. LE MOYNE DE MORGUES, Jacques (French, ca. 1533-1588).   Study of a Yellowhammer Bird.
Watercolor on vellum.   8 1/4” x 6” vellum, 16 1/2” x 18 3/4” framed.

Retail: $285,000.   Estimate: $75,000 - 150,000.   Reserve: $50,000. 

Provenance: Sotheby’s New York: Wednesday, January 21, 2004 [Lot 00048] - $21,600.

The Yellowhammer bird has a convincing sense of three-dimensionality in its soft rendering and rich shading beneath the 
tailfeathers.  This work was acquired from a group of 27 watercolors by Le Moyne sold at Sotheby’s in January 2004.  Subsequently, 
notable institutions have acquired watercolors from this grouping: the Metropolitan Museum of Art (A Kingfisher on a Branch and 
A Sheet of Studies of Flowers: A Rose, a Heartsease, a Sweet Pea, a Garden Pea, and a Lax-flowered Orchid) and the Getty Museum 
(A Sheet of Studies with French Roses and an Oxeye Daisy). 

Interestingly, Le Moyne included both the Yellowhammer (Arader Gallery) and Kingfisher (the Met) on the same woodcut for the 
exceedingly rare La Clef des Champs (1586).  The book was intended to aid artists in painting, embroidery, and tapestry.  Thus, the 
book was handled a lot, and few copies survived intact.  While the printed works are rather crude, their antecedents are beautifully 
executed.  

Exceedingly Rare Ornithological Watercolor 
by the Leading French Hugenot Artist of the 16th Century

The extraordinary career and oeuvre of the Huguenot artist Jacques Le Moyne de Morgues have only relatively recently been defined and 
described (see Paul Hulton, The Work of Jacques Le Moyne de Morgues, A Huguenot Artist in France, Florida, and England, 2 vols., London, 
1977).  The varied circumstances of his artistic production must surely be unique in the history of art; although large periods of his career are 
undocumented, he appears to have worked as a court artist in France, under Charles IX, is known to have traveled to Florida in 1564, as official 
artist and cartographer to the ill-fated French attempt to establish a colony there, and to have ended his career as a highly regarded botanical 
artist in Elizabethan London, where his patrons included Sir Walter Raleigh and Lady Mary Sidney.  

Until well into the previous century, our knowledge of Jacques Le Moyne de Morgues was extremely limited, and largely confined to the 
footnotes of inaccessible ethnographic bibliographies, where he figures as the writer and illustrator of a short history of Laudonniere’s attempt 
between 1564 and 1565 to establish a Huguenot settlement in Florida.  In 1922, however, Spencer Savage, librarian of the Linnean Society, made 
a discovery that opened the way to the subsequent definition of Le Moyne as an artistic personality; he recognized that a group of fifty-nine 
watercolors of plants contained in a small volume, purchased by the Victoria and Albert Museum in 1856 solely for its fine sixteenth-century 
French binding, were in fact by Le Moyne.  Savage’s publications relating to this discovery prepared the way for subsequent attribution to the 
artist of other important groups of drawings and watercolors, the most notable being held by the British Museum and the Oak Spring Library, 
Virginia.



Lot 60. HERIOT, George (Scottish Canadian, 1759–1839).
Fork-tailed Hummingbird.
Watercolor on paper.
Inscribed.   c. 1777-1814.
9 3/4” x 11 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 
Figures inspired by Volume 7, Plate 222 (hummingbird) and Plate 237 
(tailor bird) in preparation for, but not engraved in George Shaw and 
Frederick Nodder’s “The naturalist’s miscellany, or Coloured figures of 
natural objects”, 1789-1813.

Lot 61. HOWITT, Samuel (British, 1765-1822).
Musieapa [Beeeater of Australia].
Watercolor and pencil on paper.
Signed lower right: ‘Howitt’.
ca. 1811.   10” x 7 1/2” mounted.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 

Lot 62. FUERTES, Louis Agassiz (American, 1874–1927).
Palawan Peacock Pheasant.
Original watercolor on paper for publication in Pheasants of the 
World.   Signed Lower left/full signature.
14” x 20” visible, 24” x 31” framed.

Estimate: $8,000 - 16,000.   Reserve: $7,000. 

Lots 62-63, Property of a Maine Collector

Lot 63.   AMUCHASTEGUI, Axel (Argentine, 1921 - 2002).
Ivory-Billed Woodpecker.
Gouache on paper.
Signed lower right: “Axel Amuchastegui”.
24 1/4” x 17 1/4” visible, 37” x 27” framed.

Estimate: $3,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $2,000. 



Lot 64. TRAVIES, Edouard (French, 1809-1876).
“Doves”.   Watercolor, pencil and gouache on paper.
Original watercolor for Les Oiseaux Plus Remarquables Par 
Leurs Formes et Ieurs Couleurs.
Inscribed: “la tourterelle 30 Edouard Travies de 19 Juin Term le 
30”.   27 1/2” x 23” framed.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Reserve: $6,000. 

The work of Edouard Traviès represents the pinnacle in French 
ornithological illustration. His exceedingly rare and delicately 
rendered watercolors place him amongst the best of France’s 
nineteenth-century scientific artists. 

Lot 65. GRÖNVOLD, Henrik (DANISH, 1858 –1940).
“Alca Impennis (Great Auk)”.
Pencil and watercolor heightened with gouache, some with 
touches of gum Arabic on card.
Prepared for Plate VIII W.H.Hudson and L. Gardiner, Rare, 
Vanishing and Lost British Birds (1923).
Signed lower right: ‘H Gronvold’.
1922-1923.   7 1/8” x 5 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $10,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000. 
Reserve: $2,500. 

Provenance: Anonymous sale; Christie’s, London, 17 March 
1999, lot 149, private collector.

Part of a large grouping of Studies of Endangered 
Species: A collection of twenty-four watercolors for 
W.H.Hudson and L. Gardiner, ‘Rare, Vanishing and Lost 
British Birds’

Lot 66. EDE, Basil (British, 1931-2016).
Goldfinches.   Watercolor and gouache on board.
Signed lower left ‘Basil Ede’.
15” x 14” sheet, 25 1/2” x 24 1/4” framed.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.   Reserve: $2,500. 

Not since John James Audubon has an artist so successfully 
crafted such intricately detailed and elegant compositions of 
birds situated in their natural environments. Ede fully animates 
his subject matter, depicting them in lifelike poses and using 
bold and vibrant colors. Furthermore, each of the bird forms 
and plumage has been painstakingly and masterfully rendered.  



Havell’s oil painting Peregrine Falcon represents a striking example
 of the goal of his partnership with Audubon.

Lot 67. HAVELL, Robert Jr. (1793-1878).   Peregrine Falcon (Great-Footed Hawk).
Oil on canvas.   London, 1831-1832.   50” x 30” visible, 46” x 60 1/2” framed.

Retail: $250,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 200,000.   Reserve: 60,000. 
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2009 (Red-tailed Hawk & Osprey) - $134,500 USD; 

Doyle, 2010 - (Death of a warrior: White headed eagle, Canvas Back Duck and young) - $80,500.

Provenance: By descent in the family of the artist, Robert Havell, Jr.; Sotheby’s, 21 May 2009 - Lot 69. 
In 1826, John James Audubon sailed to London with the hopes he could find an appropriate engraver talented enough to take on  the incredible 
undertaking of producing life-sized aquatints of North American birds.  It was in Marylebone, a small district of London teeming with artist 
and print studios, where Audubon encountered a publishing firm with Robert Havell, Jr., who, after his father’s death in 1828, assumed the 
responsibility of producing the Birds of America.

Havell’s involvement helped him to develop an incredible intimacy with Audubon’s work, so that he began to add his own touches to the individual 
works, such as backgrounds, and even changes in composition.  Audubon no less recognized the importance of his working relationship with 
Havell, and it could be said that Audubon’s works could not have reached their utmost quality without the help of the skilled engraver.  The 
consistency of quality of the 435 plates that were produced did not waver over the years, most likely due to Havell and Audubon’s incredibly 
strict adherence to a complex, multi-step process to produce a single engraving.  The end result was the production of the greatest natural history 
folio to ever be produced, making Audubon one of the most well-known and researched American artists and Havell, one of the most renowned 
engravers.  Their work ascends in value and appreciation among collectors, art enthusiasts and the general public, to this day.

Havell was completely faithful in his rendering to the ornithologist’s original intent.  Every detail of the two birds is identical to both Audubon’s 
watercolor study and aquatint engraving (plate 16), including the two ducks that serve as prey to the falcons.  Yet both the engraving and 
watercolor study are completely blank in the upper left quadrant, giving the image a strangely unfinished quality.  

Havell’s artistic talent is thus exposed by studying his additions to Audubon’s original concept.  In Peregrine Falcon, the two birds are surrounded 
by an awesome and majestic background.  Great jagged peaks rise and fall, while an ominous and cyclonic sky swirls around their tops.  The falcons 
rest on a mossy mountainside plateau, perched ferociously atop their prey, with sharp talons digging softly into their flesh.  Havell’s technique in 
applying soft dark and light earth tones appropriately speak toward the work’s primordial atmosphere, and perhaps help to beautify what would 
normally be perceived as a scene of carnage.  Havell’s prior experience before his partnership with his father in landscape painting (and up until his 
death after finishing his work with Audubon) is most pertinent in this piece, showing his total appreciation both for North American wildlife, and 
the works of his lifelong partner.



Lot 68. BOICHARD, Henry-Joseph (1783–1850).
Kleine Schlucht bei Tivoli (Small gorge near Tivoli).
Oil on canvas.   1824.
28 1/2” x 36 1/4” sheet, 37 1/4” x 44 1/2” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000.  
Reserve: $5,000. 
Provenance: Koller Auktionen AG: Friday, September 22, 2006 [Lot 
03075] - $15,000 CHF (12,001 USD).

Lot 69. BREUER, Henry Joseph (1860-1932)
Sand Dunes (Carmel).
Oil on canvas.
Signed and dated lower left: “H. J. Breuer, 1915”.
20 1/2” x 26” canvas, 27” x 33” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $10,000. 
Provenance: Sotheby’s New York: Wednesday, November 30, 2005 
[Lot 00186] - $27,000; Christie’s, 2000 - $15,275; Mary D. Keeler. Los 
Angeles County Museum of Art, Los Angeles, California, gift from the 
above. Sotheby Parke Bernet, Los Angeles, 1977.

Lot 70. BRICHER, Alfred Thompson (1837-1908).
A Showery Day - Narragansett Pier.
Watercolor on paper.
Painted from nature about June 21, 1871.
Signed lower right: “AT Bricher”
20 5/8” x 9 1/4” sheet, 29 1/4” x 17 5/8” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $4,000. 

Lot 71. BRANDES, Jan (Dutch, 1743-1808)
Colombo of Ceylon.
Pen and ink wash drawing.
c. 1780.   13 3/8” x 20” sheet.

Retail: $12,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 8,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 
The spirit of the Dutch Age of Enlightenment is embodied in the 
figure of Jan Brandes, a Lutheran minister who was employed by 
the Dutch East India Company (VOC).  In Jonathan Israel’s 1995 
publication, The Dutch Republic he described the Enlightenment as 
“a shift to toleration, secularization, classification of knowledge, and 
popularization.”  Protestantism, and particularly that worshipped by 
the Lutheran Church, abhorred idolaterism and this was reflected in 
the secularization of the arts and thus, the popularization of landscape 
and still life painting.  Jan Brandes was a product of this philosophy 
and created a valuable collection of drawings of the VOC’s settlements 
in what is now Java, South Africa and Sri Lanka (Ceylon).

Over time Bricher’s artwork  has continued to gather more attention 
and by the 1980s he began to be credited as one of the nineteenth 
century’s greatest maritime painters. A self-taught luminist, he 
explored the effects of light and how it reflected, refracted, and 
absorbed on landscapes and seascapes.



Lot 72. SILVA, Francis Augustus (1835 - 1886).   Seabright from Galilee, New Jersey.
Oil on canvas.   Signed and dated lower right: “1880 Seabright from Galilee/ Francis A. Silva”   1880.

21 1/4” x 42” canvas, 32 3/4” x 54” framed, modern.

Retail: $450,000.   Estimate: $200,000 - 400,000.   Reserve: $175,000.   
Provenance: (Sale: Christie, Manson & Woods Inc., New York, May 23, 1979, lot 69); H.V. Allison Galleries, New York, 1989;
R.H. Love Galleries, Chicago, 2000; The Graham Arader Sale--6/19/2009.

Literature: John I.H. Baur, Francis A. Silva, Beyond Luminism, ‘The Magazine Antiques’, November 1980, p. 1028, fig. 18, illustrated

This evocative landscape is the work of prominent nineteenth-century American painter Francis Augustus Silva. The 
scene shows the coastal town of Sea Bright, New Jersey, as glimpsed from the small town of Galilee, which lies on 
the spit of land -- now Monmouth Beach -  that separates the Shrewsbury River from the Atlantic. This part of the 

northern New Jersey shore is now highly developed, but Silva shows it as a sleepy,  bucolic seaside community.

Lot 73. MARSH, Reginald (1898-1954).
New York Skyline.
Watercolor and pencil on paper.
Signed and dated lower right: 

“Reginald Marsh Aug 1 1937”.
Stamped ‘Marsh Collection’
14 x 20” sheet,  25 3/4” x 32” framed.

Retail: $38,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $12,000. 



Lot 74. HERRING SENIOR, John Frederick (1795 - 1865).
Horses in a Yard.
Oil on canvas.   1851.
16” x 16” canvas, 24” x 24” framed.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 

Lot 75. UNKNOWN Artist.
Redcoat on a Horse
Oil on canvas.
21 1/4” x 26 1/2” canvas, 30 1/4” x 36” framed.

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,000. 

Lot 76. VAN ZANDT, Thomas Kirby (1814 - 1886).
Erastus Corning II in His Surrey.
Oil on canvas.
Signed lower left: “Van Zandt” and dated “1864”.
26 1/2” x 39 1/2” canvas, 34 3/4” x 48” framed.

Retail: $11,000.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,000. 

Lot 77. WALL, William Guy (1792-1864).
Running the Stag.
Oil on canvas.
30 1/2” x 36 1/4” canvas, 35 3/4” x 41 1/2” framed.

Retail: $19,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 

A highly successful and prolific artist, Herring ranks along with Sir 
Edwin Landseer as one of the more eminent animal painters of mid-
nineteenth (19th) century Europe. The paintings of Herring were very 
popular, and many were engraved, including his 33 winners of the St. 
Leger and his 21 winners of the Derby. Herring exhibited at the Royal 
Academy from 1818–1865, at the British Institution from 1830–1865, 
and at the Society of British Artists in 1836-1852, where Herring 
became Vice-President in 1842.

Wall was born in Dublin in 1792 and arrived in New York in 1812. 
He was already a well trained artist and soon became well known 
for his sensitive watercolor views of the Hudson River Valley and 
surroundings. Some of these watercolors were published as engravings 
by John Hill and his son John William Hill in the Hudson River 
Portfolio (New York, 1821–1825), one of the first publications to make 
Americans aware of the beauty of their own country



Lot 78. HUNTINGTON, John (American, FL. 1880-1882).
Buffalo Harbor during a Storm.
Gouache on sandpaper. Signed and inscribed lower right: 

“Huntington, DEL/ Buffalo”.
Original work for the print which appeared in Geschichte 
der Deutschen in Buffalo und Erie County, N.Y.,...[History 
of the Germans is Buffalo and Erie County, N.Y. ], Published 
and printed by Reinecke & Zesch. Buffalo, N.Y., 1898 
19” x 27” sheet, 26 x 33 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 
This accomplished en grisalle painting depicts the bustling port 
of Buffalo, New York and appeared in printed form in the 1898 
publication of Geschichte der Deutschen in Buffalo und Erie 
County, N.Y. [History of the Germans is Buffalo and Erie County, 
N.Y.]. During the mid-nineteen hundreds, the economy of Buffalo 
thrived mainly based upon the trade that passed through its 
important harbor. However, the transfer of goods was not the 
only function of canal and lake shipping, with passenger traffic 
remaining an important consideration of the harbor. Canal boats, 
lake steamers and lake schooners provided much faster and more economical means of travel than the overland methods of horse powered 
wagons and coaches. Huntington’s painting is dominated by the lighthouse at the mouth of the harbor. The rough and stormy sea can be seen 
breaching the wall of the port in which both passenger and trade ships have moored, while further vessels continue to enter and seek refuge. This 
lively and animated scene is enhanced by the inclusion of windswept figures in the foreground, which also help to provide an indication of scale.

Related literature: Geschichte der Deutschen in Buffalo und Erie County, N.Y., page 111. 

Lot 79. STREET, Robert (American, 1796-1855)
Portrait of Children and Dog.
Oil on canvas. c. 1846.   Signed by the artist.
69 1/2” x 54 1/2” canvas, 85 3/8” x 70 3/8” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 
Street’s portraiture exhibits great charm, which explains why he 
enjoyed steady patronage despite competition from painters such 
as Thomas Sully (1783-1872), John Neagle (1796-1865), and Jacob 
Eichholtz (1776-1842). This delightful family portrait is in very good 
condition.

Lot 80. WEBER, Carl Phillip (1850-1921)
Mountain Landscape with waterfall.
Oil on canvas.   Signed lower left: “C. Weber”.
50” x 35 1/2” canvas; 61” x 47” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $6,000. 
This evocative landscape is by the younger of the two brothers, Carl, 
and is imbued with the Romantic philosophies so apparent in the more 
well known works of Paul Weber. The sublime power of nature, its 
raw beauty and ability to touch man’s deepest emotions is captured 
here. The luscious rich green tones of the vegetation are beautifully 
set against the vibrant blue sky and white cascading water revealing 
the influence of Luminism upon Weber’s painting. A work in excellent 
condition, this is a fine example of the superlative paintings of this 
Philadelphia artist.

A Masterwork by Philadelphia Artisit, Carl Phillip Weber



Lot 81. MILLER, William R. (1818-1893).
On the Hill Side in Cloremount...Nov. 1st, 1855.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower right” W. R. Miller.”
11 1/2” x 17 1/2” visible, 22 1/2” x 27” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $4,000 - 8,000. 
Reserve: $2,000. 

Lot 83. WATTEAU, Francois-Louis-Joseph 
(1758-1823).
Un parti elegant autour d’une table, en regardent une 
dame faisant dire sa fortune avec les cartes
[An elegant party around a table, watching a lady 
having her fortune told with cards].
Red and black chalk and pastel on paper.
c. 1800.
15 1/8” x 19 1/2” visible, 25 1/2” x 29 1/2” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 

Lot 82. Sir STAPLES, Rodney 
Ponsonby (1853-1943).
A Souvenir of Kingcross.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed and titled lower left.
c. 1855.
12” x 18” visible, 20” x 26” framed.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 

This exquisite drawing of a card party is a superb example 
of Francois-Louis-Joseph Watteau’s style, which echoes 
the sumptuous excess beloved by wealthy Parisiennes 
of the late eighteenth century. Watteau, who was well-
known in his day for his elegant fashion plates of the 
finery worn by upper-class Europeans, employed his eye 
for lush detail to create this scene. The gathering of the 
material on the jewel-tone dresses, the richness of the lace 
trimmings, and the feathers on the hats of the women all 
speak to an incredible attention to detail rarely captured in 
the pastel medium.

Watteau was born at Valenciennes in 1758 to the artist Louis-Joseph Watteau. He began studying under his father and the artist Louis-Jacques 
Durameau at a young age, before moving to Paris to attend Ecole des Beaux Arts. Watteau eventually settled in Lille in 1785, and began assisting 
his father at the Academy. In 1812 he became director of the Academy, and founded the museum in Lille. Like his father, Francois-Louis-Joseph 
Watteau was known as “Watteau de Lille” during his lifetime and in reference to his work.  



Lot 84. DIGHTON, Edward William (1822-1853). 
Arabs by the Ruins of Luxor. 
Watercolor over pencil. 
Drystamp lower left: “JDH”. 
14” x 21” sheet, 24” x 31” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.  
Reserve: $4,000. 

Lot 85. Unknown Artist.
[Idaho Springs, Colorado] The Fairmount Gold and Silver Mining 
Company.   Watercolor on paper.   Colorado, 1874.
13” x 10 1/2” sheet, 20 1/2” x 22 3/4” framed.

Retail: $7,800.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.   Reserve: $3,000. 
This gorgeous watercolor of the Fairmount Gold & Silver Mine in Idaho 
Springs, Colorado, marks a valuable period in history when the West 
was populated with settlers intoxicated by the beauty of the land and 
the promise of finding riches buried within. Though the identity of the 
artist is unknown, the delicately rendered hills dotted with trees, and 
the small structures of the mines resting on the hillside speak volumes 
of the painter’s passion for the landscape. In 1874, when this painting 
was created, Idaho Springs was the hotbed of the Gold Rush. The town 
rivaled Denver in size and productivity, especially when silver was 
discovered in the late 1870s.

Lot 86. REMINGTON, Frederic Sackrider (1861-1909). 
For article entitled ‘A Six Fathom Canoe”. Harper’s Weekly 
(February 1, 1890), 89. 
En grisille gouache on board. 
Signed lower left: “FREDERIC REMINGTON”.
Inscribed verso: “A six fathom canoe bound North/ Hudson Bay 
Co. & c, sketches from N Shore of Lake Superior”.
23 3/4” x 18” board, 34 1/2” x 28” framed. 

Retail: $70,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Reserve: $25,000. 
Provenance: Valley National Bank, Phoenix, Arizona 

Literature: Peter H. Hassrick & Melissa J. Webster, Frederic Remington 
- A Catalogue Raisonne of Paintings, Watercolors and Drawings 
(Buffalo Bill Historical Center: Seattle, Washington & London, 1996) 1: 
415

Lot 87. FROST, Arthur Burdett (1851-1928).
“5” [A Western Scene].
Watercolor and gouache on paper.
Inscribed verso: The Master of Appleby/Hundred/Chap 11, “So, 
thought 1, My Time Has Come At Last”.
Signed lower left: “A. B. Frost”.
20 1/2” x 19 1/4” sheet, 33 1/4” x 31 3/4” framed.

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 



Lot 88. CATESBY, Mark (1683-1749).
The Natural History of Carolina, Florida, and the Bahama Islands: Containing the Figures of Birds, Beasts, Fishes, Serpents, Insects, and 

Plants; Particularly the Forest-Trees, Shrubs, and other Plants, not hitherto Described.
London: Printed at the Expence of the Author and Sold by W. Innys, R. Manby, Mr. Hauksbee, 1731-1743. First Edition.

Retail: $450,000   Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000.   Reserve: $225,000. 
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2007 - $657,000. Sotheby’s, 1989 - $462,500.

Two volumes, folio (20 3/8” x 14”). Text in English and French, title-pages printed in red and black, dedication leaves in both volumes, 
‘Preface’ bound in at the beginning of volume I, first issue of list of ‘Encouragers’ with 154 names bound in at the beginning of volume 
II, page numbers of 20 pages of text at the beginning of volume II corrected by hand as usual (bound without the Index, or the 44-page 
“Account” of the country). Double-page hand-colored engraved map bound at the front of volume I (supplied), and 200 fine engraved 
plates with original hand-color, heightened with gum arabic, and with gold on plates 23 and 24 of volume I (some occasional spotting, plate 
80 of volume II browned). 

Contemporary mottled calf, the spines in 8 compartments with 7 raised bands, gilt morocco lettering-pieces in the second of each, the 
others decorated with small gilt tools, with a suprlibros gilt on the front board of each volume (rebacked, preserving the original spines, 
extremities a bit scuffed). 

Provenance: with the engraved bookplates of François-César de Tellier, Marquis de Courtanvaux (1718-1781), natural scientist, on the 
front paste-down of each volume, and his ink library stamps on each title-page and the verso of the last leaf in each volume, see the 
catalogue of his library dated 1782, item 676, 2 volumes as here; with the supralibros of George Granville Leveson-Gower, 1st Duke of 
Sutherland KG, PC (1758–1833), known as Viscount Trentham from 1758 to 1786, as Earl Gower from 1786 to 1803 and as The Marquess 
of Stafford from 1803 to 1833, Knight of the Garter from 1771, British politician, diplomat, landowner and patron of the arts, on the front 
board of each volume, and his engraved armorial bookplate on the front paste-down of each volume.  

With the first issue of the list of “Encouragers,” but with page 37 of vol. I corrected in the type rather than with an overslip. Originally 
issued in parts, with the preliminary leaves, including the dedication leaves, the Preface, the list of “Encouragers,” the map, the Index to 
the whole work, and the 44-page “Account” of the country, all issued in 1743 with the last part. It is often the case that some or all of these 
leaves are absent, or that they are found bound within the second volume, as is the case with the list of “Encouragers” here.  Although 
four years later in 1747 Catesby published an Appendix with an extra 20 plates “to add plants and animals that remained from his own 
collections or had been sent to him after his return to England” (Overstreet), the Marquis de Courtanvaux, the earliest owner of record 
for this example, did not have it, as the catalogue of his collection published in 1782 lists the book as item  676 with two volumes only.   
Catesby’s preface details his two journeys to the New World and the development of his Natural History, including his decision to etch his 
plates himself in order to ensure both accuracy and economy. “Instead of perpetuating the previous stiff, profile manner of presentation, 
Catesby devised the method of mingling plants and animals in logical groupings, most often with accuracy and with proportional scale 
between figure and plant. He did his utmost to convey something of the particular habits or movements of each species. Simple though 
they are, he infused his compositions with a sense of movement and vitality not usual prior to his work” (Norelli).

THE RARE FIRST EDITION of the  
“THE MOST FAMOUS COLOR-PLATE BOOK OF AMERICAN PLANT AND ANIMAL LIFE...  

a fundamental and original work for the study of American species” (Hunt)  



Lot 89. CATESBY, Mark (1683-1749).   The Natural History of Carolina, Florida, and the Bahama Islands...
London: Printed for Charles Marsh, Thomas Wilcox, and Benjamin Stichall, 1754. Second edition.

Retail: $350,000.   Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000.   Reserve: $200,000. 
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2012 - 288,750 Euro; Aguttes, 2019 - 183,236 Euro.

Two volumes. Folio (21” x 14”). Title-pages and text in English and French, text double-column. Text and plates on paper with various watermarks, 
first 20 text leaves of volume 2 with page numerals corrected by hand, as often; “DU” on title-page corrected by hand. With 220 hand-colored 
etched plates by and after Catesby, most signed with his monogram, 80 and 96 in vol. II by Georg Dionysius Ehret; plate 80 double-page, hand-
colored engraved folding map in vol. II, watermarked Crown Shield G R or J. Whatman paper, all undated; this copy with two single dedication 
leaves in English: “To the Queen” in vol. I and “To.the Princess of Wales” in vol. 2, the 20-pp. Appendix (pp. 101-120) and its single Index leaf (in 
English and Latin, with a list of the plates in French) at end of vol. I, the 3-leaf Index to both volumes, in English, French and Latin, at end of vol. II 
and preceded by “An Account of Carolina” (numbered [i]-xliv, with “vol. II” printed on the first page of each gathering (light offsetting of plates onto 
text, vol. I folding plate with several clean tears within image neatly mended on verso, tiny wormhole to inner margin from pp. 104 to end, and 
plate 55 with light creasing, vol. II with plate 5 lightly spotted and plate 71 with minor marginal staining). Contemporary calf gilt, rebacked in calf 
antique gilt to style, with fine gilt tools and preserving contemporary green and red morocco spine labels). 

Provenance: John Rolle, Baron Rolle of Stevenstone (1750-1842, armorial bookplate); Lister and Leila Carlisle (bookplate); National Audubon 
Society (sold Christie’s New York, 5 December 1991, lot 289; Christie’s, 6 December, 2013 - $173,000.

Lot 90. CATESBY, Mark (1683-1749).   The Natural History of Carolina, Florida, and the Bahama Islands...
London: Benjamin White, 1771. Third edition.

Retail: $190,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 150,000.   Reserve: $90,000. 
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2013 - $108,000; Christie’s, 2002 - $89,625.

Two volumes. Folio (22 3/8” x 15 1/4”). Text in English and French. Folding engraved map with original hand-color. 220 hand-colored engraved 
plates after Catesby. Modern red calf gilt. Presented in modern red cloth clam-shell boxes. 

In 1712, the English-born artist and naturalist Mark Catesby embarked on a series of expeditions to the southern colonies of British North America. 
Catesby was enthralled by the wildlife of the New World, and he spent years traveling by foot through parts of present-day Virginia, Georgia, the 
Carolinas and the Bahamas. Over the course of his journeys, he encountered and documented uncountable varieties of animal and plant life that 
were entirely unknown to Europeans. His drawings and written observations were the raw material for an unprecedented project: a scientific 
account of previously uninvestigated wildlife, with illustrations taken from life. 

A sense of Catesby’s enthusiasm for his subjects is palpable in his engravings. Very few artists were so personally involved in the completion of 
a published work, and Catesby’s images convey what the artist must have experienced in America: the colors and varieties of the exotic species 
of birds, fish, animals, insects and plants of the New World. Widely considered the great achievement of 18th-century art and science, Catesby’s 
Natural History of Carolina, Florida and the Bahama Islands has lost none of its power to delight in the 250 years since its publication.



Lot 91. MERIAN, Maria Sibylla (1647-1717); MERIAN, Johanna Helena (1668-1723).
Dissertatio de generatione et metamorphosibus insectorum Surinamensium.

Amsterdam: Joannes Oosterwyk, MDCCXIX [1719]. Second edition.

Retail: $375,000.   Estimate: $200,000 - 300,000.   Reserve: $150,000. 
Comparables: Christie’s, 2019 - $225,000; Sotheby’s, 2004 - 128,800 GBP (Macclesfield Library Copy).

Folio (20 1/2” x 14 1/2”, 515mm X 353mm). FINE engraved frontispiece with original hand-color HEIGHTENED IN GOLD after F. Ottens, 
title-page lettering HEIGHTENED IN GOLD and engraved vignette with original hand-color, dedication to Balthazar Scott LETTERED 
IN GILT, the armorial vignette with original hand-color, 72 EXCEPTIONAL COUNTER-PROOF IMPRESSIONS of engraved plates with 
original hand-color, painted with an eye to scientific accuracy. Bound in contemporary calf, rebacked, with much of the original back-
strip laid down.

Enlarged with 12 full-page plates not included in the first edition of 1705 by Merian’s elder daughter Johanna Helena, who moved to 
Surinam in 1711. In the counter-proof process, the freshly printed image is pressed against a second sheet of paper, creating a much 
softer impression, with the same orientation as the original watercolor, and allowing the delicate hand-coloring to appear as close to 
the original drawing as possible. The rarity of counter-proof copies indicates that they were reserved only for a few select collectors. 
They were colored, presumably, by the author with the assistance of her daughters Dorothea and Johanna. Counter-proof copies 
exist of both the 1705 Latin and Dutch editions (with sixty plates) as well as the 1719 Latin and Dutch editions (with seventy-two 
plates). The counter-proofs were printed before the first 1705 edition was published and before the plate number and the engraver’s 
name were added. It is known that colored copies of the book were available many years after publication. After the author’s 
death in 1717, the Amsterdam publisher Johannes Oosterwyk bought the remaining stock and plates, including, most probably, the 
already-colored counter-proof plates. These were used for the few copies in counter-proof of his 1719 edition. 

Merian’s study of caterpillars and butterflies and the plants that nourish them was “the work of her lifetime” (Wettengl, p. 54), in that 
the preparation and publication of several parts and editions of her Raupenbuch spanned her entire career. In her Studienbuch, now 
housed in St. Petersburg, Merian records that she was raising silkworms and other insects by the time she was 13 in 1660. At the 
end of her life, she was immersed in preparing the third part of the Raupenbuch for publication, and one of the preeminent publishers 
of the age. Daughter of Swiss topographical artist Matthäus Merian and Johanna Sybilla Heim, Merian had been raised in Germany 
by Heim and her stepfather, the artist Jacob Marrel. Her first and rarest work, the Blumenbuch, was issued in three parts, each 
consisting of 12 plates, in 1675, 1677 and 1680, respectively. In 1680 a composite issue appeared of all three parts, newly entitled 
Neues Blumenbuch, with two leaves of text containing an introduction and a register of plant names. While in Germany, she married 
the Nuremberg painter Johann Andreas Graff and published the first two parts of the Raupenbuch. In 1699, following her separation 
from her husband, Merian travelled with her daughters to Dutch Surinam “expressly to study and record the insect life of the tropics. 
Not only was this voyage unusual for a woman in her position, it was also unprecedented for any European naturalist to venture such 
an independently-financed expedition. In Surinam she worked for almost two years collecting, observing and painting over ninety 
species of animals and sixty or more species of plants” (Etheridge, p. 2).

A VERY FINE SECOND EDITION OF MERIAN’S MAGNUM OPUS IN ITS MOST 
DESIRABLE STATE, WITH COUNTER-PROOF IMPRESSIONS OF THE PLATES 
BEFORE LETTERS AND NUMBERS, HAND-COLORED BY MERIAN HERSELF



Lot 92. MIVART, St. George Jackson (1827-1900); illust. Johannes Gerardus KEULEMANS (1842-1912).
Dogs, Jackals, Wolves, and Foxes: A Monograph of the Canidæ. 

London: printed by Taylor and Francis for R.H Porter and Dulau & Co., 1890. First edition.

Retail: $3,100.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 
Comparables: Bonaham’s 2018 - 2,000 GBP; PBA Galleries, 2015 - $1,920.

Quarto (9 11/16” x 7 1/2”, 247mm x 192mm). With woodcuts, and 45 hand-colored plates drawn from nature by J. G. Keulemans, many heightened with 
gum arabic. Bound in half morocco over deep-green pebbled-cloth boards. Cocked. Wear to the extremities, and rubbed at the edges. E.A. & O. 
Bangs bookplate on the front paste-down. A fine copy internally.

St. George Mivart (1827–1900) is now remembered mostly as a villain; he was an esteemed biologist who came to reject Darwinian evolution 
as incompatible with his Catholic faith, and then came to be interdicted by the church. His work on canids, however, was met with no such 
disapprobation. Mivart’s Canidæ remains the foremost monograph on the subject. This is due in no small part to the involvement of the most 
eminent natural history illustrator of the Victorian era, J.G. Keulemans. Keulemans was enticed to leave Leiden for London by Richard Bowdler 
Sharpe (who would go on to be director of the British Museum). His work is characterized by its meticulous attention to detail.

E.A. and his brother Outram Bangs (the latter 1863–1932) together assembled a formidable library of natural history. Outram would come to be 
known as one of the foremost American ornithologists. He matriculated at Harvard in 1880, and in 1890 began a project to study the mammals of 
eastern North America systematically. To that end, he went trapping in New England in Nova Scotia and between 1894 and 1899 published some 
70 articles on the subject. Doubtless the present volume was acquired in an effort to aid that major study (which remains unpublished).

Lot 93. GOULD, John (1804-1881).   A Monograph of the Odontophorinae, or Partridges of America.
London: Richard and John E.Taylor for the Author, [1844]-1850., First edition.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   Reserve: $9,000. 
Comparables: Christie’s, 1999 - $30,581; Bonham’s, 2004 - 26,290 GBP.

Folio (21 1/2” x 14 1/4” ). 32 hand-colored lithographed plates by Gould and Henry Constantine Richter, heightened with gum arabic (one or two spots 
and pale stains, a bit toned at the edges). Contemporary half black morocco, black cloth boards, gilt.

Originally issued in three parts by subscription in 1844, 1846, and 1850. Inspired by the “Callipepla Californica” (or, California Quail) presented to 
the Zoological Society of London by Captain Frederick William Beechey (author of the 1831 Narrative of a Voyage to the Pacific and Bering Strait) in 
1830. Initially employed as a taxidermist (he was known as the “bird-stuffer”) by the Zoological Society, Gould’s fascination with birds began in the 
“late 1820s [when] a collection of birds from the Himalayan mountains arrived at the Society’s museum and Gould conceived the idea of publishing 
a volume of imperial folio sized hand-coloured lithographs of the eighty species, with figures of a hundred birds (A Century of Birds Hitherto 
Unfigured from the Himalaya Mountains, 1830-32). Gould’s friend and mentor N. A. Vigors supplied the text. 

The first of Gould’s monographs on gamebirds, and the only one focused on America



Lot 94. ALBIN, Eleazar (1690-1742) and William Derham (1657–1735).
A Natural History of Birds. Illustrated With a Hundred and one Copper Plates, Curiously Engraven from the Life. Published by the Author… 

and carefully colour’d by his Daughter and Self, from the Originals, drawn from the live Birds. 
London: Printed for the Author: And Sold by William Innys, John Clarke, and John Brindley; 1731. First edition, first issue.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $7,000. 
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2017 - £17,500 ($22,640) (for complete three-volume set comprising first ed. of vols.)

Pot folio (10 ¾” x 8 ¾”, 272mm x 223mm). With 101 hand-colored etched-engraved plates, plus the subscriber’s inventory of plates (not filled in) 
tipped in to the recto of pl. 1.

Albin (d. 1742) is something of a shadowy figure — if an indisputably important one — in British natural history illustration. Perhaps of German 
extraction, Albin nevertheless insinuated himself with the British aristocracy. The Birds was dedicated to Sir Robert Abdy, third Baronet of Albyns 
(whence, perhaps, Albin drew his English name). Abdy’s connections allowed Albin access to the collections of the Duke of Chandos and Joseph 
Dandridge. Indeed, so much did his ambition of specimens expand, and so successful was this first venture, that he would print two further 
volumes (1734, 1738) bringing the total number of plates to 306.

Lot 95. ALBIN, Eleazar (1690-1742) and William Derham (1657–1735).
A Natural History of English Insects. Illustrated with A Hundred Copper 
Plates, Curiously engraven from the Life, and exactly coloured by the Author. 
To which are added Large Notes and many curious Observations. London: 
Printed for William Innys, 1749. Third edition.  

Retail: $6,750.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $3,000. 
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2021 - 3,528 GBP.
Quarto (11 ½” x 9”, 293mm x 226mm).    William Derham is best known for his 1696 Artificial Clockmaker, the great English book on watches. He 
was the first to measure the speed of sound (with apologies to Sir Isaac) and a theologian besides. Yet such was his curiosity that he was able to 
provide these Large Notes and curious Observations on English insects, first published in 1720. Although pre-Linnæan, he describes their forms well — 
in English, which is a rarity — as well as their habits and patterns, based on proper observation. 

Lord Stanley (1766–1850) was MP for Wootton Basset 1790–1796; thereafter he dedicated himself to antiquarian pursuits. Throughout the book 
he notes (mostly in pencil) the specific dates and behaviors of the insects at Alderley Park, and in ink includes binomial names and references to 
a work abbreviated “Don.” At times he is disapproving of the illustrations; in his pencil drawing of the poplar hawk moth he notes that the color is 
light brown rather than the olive green of the plate. Elsewhere he simply remarks “a very bad representation” (C1v, opposite plate X). 

ESTC notes that this edition was printed for Innys by William Bowyer, and the edition was a paltry 150 copies. 

THE FIRST VOLUME OF THE FIRST BIRD BOOK ISSUED WITH COLORED PLATES.



Lot 96. KNOOP, Johann Hermann (1700-1769).   Pomologia, Fructologia, Dendrologia.
Leeuwarden: Abraham Ferwerder, 1758-1763. First Edition.

Retail: $17,500.   Estimate: $12,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $6,000. 
Comparable: Bubb Kuyper, 2006 - 10,200 Euro.

Three volumes in one. Folio (14 1/2” x 10 1/2” ). Three letterpress title-pages within wood-engraved border printed in red. Engraved coat of arms and 
39 fine engraved plates apples, pears, plums, peaches, cherries, nuts and grapes with original hand-color (some occasional pale marginal stains). 
Contemporary half calf, marbled paper boards (rebacked preserving the original spine, corners worn).

Provenance: with the bookplate of the Horticultural Society of New York, bequest of Kenneth K. Mackenzie dated October 1934 on the front 
paste-down.

From the age of 25, Knoop was gardener to Her Serene Highness Marie-Louise, Dowager Princess of Orange and Nassau (Landgravine Marie 
Louise of Hesse-Kassel, 1688-1765) at her estate near Leeuwarden. A widow and regent of the Principality of Orange from the age of 23, Marie-
Louise was beloved of her people, often called by them Marijke Meu. In her garden were to be found the best examples of fruit not only from 
Dutch gardens, but also French and English. In addition to cultivating the plants, Knoop brought scientific method to the art of garden design, 
writing books on mathematics and astronomy as well as natural history. Bunyard p. 439; Nissen BBI 1080; Pritzel 4754; Raphael, An Oak Spring 
Pomona. 48; Stafleu-Cowan 3766.

“FIRST GREAT WORK (ON FRUITS) OF REAL IMPORTANCE” (Bunyard)

Lot 97. [Herbal – France.]    Le grant herbier en Francoys, 
Contenant les qualitez: vertus, & proprietez des herbes, 

arbres, gōmes Semēces: huyles & pierres precieuses:  
estrait de plusieurs traictez de Medecine. Comme de  
Avicenne rasis: Constantin: Isaac Plataire & ypocras  

Selon le commun usaige Imprime nouvellement a Paris xl.c.    
Paris: Jehan Janot, [ca. 1521].

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 22,000.   
Reserve: $12,000.   

Small quarto (7” x 4 7/8”, 178mm x 125mm). With some 300 
woodcuts integral to the text, as well as Lombardic and 
inhabited initials.

The intellectual history of early herbals is both complicated and 
quite straightforward: most are compendia or translations of a 
limited sets of Classical and medieval works on the properties 
— especially the medicinal properties — of plants. The title cites 
several: the tenth- and eleventh-century Persian polymaths 
Avicenna (Ibn Sina) and Rasis (Razi, Rhazes); Constantinus Africanus the eleventh-century monk who introduced 
their work to Europe; Isaac Israeli, a Jewish Neoplatonist and physician; Matthaeus Platearius of Salerno, likely 
the author of a Latin treatise on medicinal plants called Circa Instans; and Hippocrates (ypocras), the fifth-century 
BC doctor and “father of medicine.”

The popularity of the subject in the late medieval period carried over into the era of incunables, and a great 
many herbals were printed; the first account of the herbal in French (Grant — i.e., Grand — Herbier, also called 
the Arbolayre) is as early as 1480, published by the Paris bookseller Pierre le Caron. His stock was transferred 
to Nyverd, who circulated it to a variety of publishers (including Janot (Jehannot)) from ca. 1520–1540; the 
present copy stands at the very early end of this. Because so many hands were involved, very rarely do copies 
align exactly; our has only one comparandum: BnF ACQ 84-7049 (whose collation is nearly identical). Particularly 
lovely in this edition is the profusion of woodcuts in a sparse, almost abstracted style. These indicate rather than 
illustrate the various species, but are nonetheless crucial to early taxonomy.

The present copy was conserved in the twentieth century (including the fine Lobstein-Laurenchet binding), 
perhaps by the only owner whose ownership mark remains: Jean Bonna, the renowned collector of Old Master 
drawings. Bonna’s first passion, however, was early French first editions (especially illustrated), and he had a 
nonpareil collection of them. It is therefore difficult to imagine a superior provenance for the volume.



Lot 98. CAPITANI DA SESTO, Giovanni Paolo de’.
Manuscript collection of maps and views of Valtellina in Northern Italy. 

Milan: 22 September, 1627.

Retail: $125,000.   Estimate: $80,000 - 100,000.   Reserve: $75,000.    
Quarto (12 1/4” x 9 9/16”, 312mm x 245mm): With a hand-colored manuscript folding map of Valtellina and 9 hand-colored manuscript composite 
map-views of cities and regions within Valtellina; all with additional gum arabic and gilt.

The Thirty Years’ War (1618–1648) saw great wrestling among the parts of the Holy Roman Empire struggling for control of Europe; the Treaty 
of Westphalia of 1648 was the beginning both of its dissolution and of a recognizable map of Europe. In the early 1620’s, a major battleground 
was Valtellina (“the Valtelline” in English, Valtelina in Lombard, Veltlin in German) within modern Lombardy, stretching north and east from Lake 
Como, hard up against Switzerland. Sandwiched between the Duchy of Milan and the Venetian Republic, the region and its main thoroughfare, the 
Spanish Road, were crucial for any Alpine strategy, not least because it allowed the Spanish and Austrian halves of the Hapsburgs to communicate. 
By 1626, the Treaty of Monzón (signed 3 March in Aragon) had nominally ended the “Valtellina War.” The Hapsburgs were prevented from seizing 
the region, and all forts were ordered to be destroyed (as the dedication notes: li Forti et Posti della Valtellina degni di consideratione demoliti 
d’ordine dell’ Illustrissmo Signor Don Gonzal de Cordova (the worthwhile forts and installations of Valtellina demolished by the order of the 
Illustrious Don Gonzalo de Córdoba)), but the Spanish Road, which would later be so crucial in the swift delivery of Spanish Troops to central and 
northern Europe to avoid total Swedish domination in the 1630’s, was kept open and accessible. The Protestant Grisons were kept in power, but 
they were made to permit Catholicism; Cardinal Richelieu was instrumental in this complex détente.

Why, then, should Giovanni Paolo de’ Capitani da Sesti, a Milanese military architect, have presented this strategic manuscript to Leopold V, 
Archduke of Further Austria (Vorderösterreich, the Hapsburg holdings west of Tyrol and Bavaria, stretching into modern Alsace) in September of 
1627? Capitani da Sesti (along with his brother Geronimo, as he writes in the dedication; elsewhere he is called Gerolamo; he had another brother, 
also an architect, called Giovanni Ambrogio), was an architect involved with the Duomo (cathedral) of Milan in the 1620’s. His dedication to 
Archduke Leopold yields a little insight: he submits for his consideration the status quo ante bellum: a militarized Valtellina, in whose creation he — 
along with his brother Geronimo — had a substantial part. In other words, he presents to the Archduke a road-map (with the Spanish Road depicted 
in gold) to reconsolidating military control throughout the Valtellina. It is, doubtless, a job application of sorts; if the Archduke were to be tempted 
by this military strength in such a crucial region, he might then hire Capitani da Sesto to survey and even to rebuild these forts. 

The table of contents — in a single hand, consistent with the dedication, which we might presume to be Capitani da Sesto’s own — calls for 11 map-
views (A-L without J, which is not distinct from I in Italian majuscule). The initial folding map, depicting the whole of the Valtelline, is not included 
in this list. Two of the maps (E, Terra di Traona...; F, Morbegno fortificato...) seem to have been combined. Map C (Posto detto di Varcelli...) appears 
to have been removed. Following the contents is a key to the significance of various colors and symbols.

Provenance: Brunk, 8-9 November 2008, lot 447 - $34,500; from a collection of material that had been owned by Princess Anna Schwarzenberg 
(1897–1954), born a member of an Austrian princely family (with prominence throughout the former Austro-Hungarian Empire, including Palais 
Schwarzenbergs in Vienna and Prague) and later a prominent nurse and nursing advocate.

Magnificent collection of XVIIc  
Manuscript Maps and Views of the 

Valtellina in Northern Italy



Lot 99. GASTALDI, Giacomo (1500-1566) & SCOLARI, Stefano (Active 1652-1691).
1. Nova et acurata totius Americae Tabula. Auct G. I. ; 2. Nova et acurata totius Europae tabula. Auct G. I.

3. Nova et acurata totius Asiae tabula.  Auct G. I. ; 4. Nova et acurata totivs Africae tabula. Auct G. I.
Engraved maps with original hand color.   Venice: Stefano Scolari, ca. 1662 (3rd States)

Each Approximately, 43 x 57 inches sheet, 50 x 64 inches framed. 

Retail: $900,000.   Estimate: $500,000 - 800,000.   Reserve: $300,000. 

These large-scale maps by Gastaldi are unique and remain unrivaled by any set of wall maps available today in terms of quality and 
importance. The maps were thought to have been published by Giovanni Francesco Camocio, ca. 1569,. In approximately 1588, 
Donato Bertelli also published the plates, with some changes to the map of America in order to correct errors made by Gastaldi’s 
assistants after his death (such errors mostly had to do with the assembly of the printed sheets). 

Gastaldi’s maps not only represent the most accurate information available but are also remarkable for their exquisite engraving. 
Each was produced on eight or twelve separate sheets that were then joined, creating a single cohesive map with extensive written 
annotations and decorative elements, including fleets of sailing ships. Most maps created during this period were printed on one 
or two sheets. A very limited number of large wall maps, involving numerous plates to print a certain area, were produced by major 
cartographic houses. Those few that were produced were ostensibly used for ostentatious public display. The number of Gastaldi 
wall maps still in existence is extremely small and thus this represents an unparalleled opportunity to acquire three maps of 
outstanding accomplishment by a foremost cartographer.

The Map of Asia is THE LARGEST MAP OF ASIA PUBLISHED BY A MEMBER OF THE ‘LAFRERI SCHOOL’, and of the greatest 
rarity, POSSIBLY ONE OF TWO KNOWN COPIES.

Full Extended Descriptions are available online at AraderLive.com or by request to auctions@aradernyc.com

THE MOST IMPORTANT WALL MAPS OF CONTINENTS IN EXISTENCE, 
PRODUCED BY THE MOST CELEBRATED ITALIAN MAPMAKER. 



Lot 100. BLAEU, Willem Janszoon ( 1571-
1638) & Alexis-Hubert JAILLOT (c.1632-1712).
Nova et exacta Asiae geographica descriptio, 
auct: G.I.Blaeu ... 1669 ... carte de l’Asie.
Engraved wallmap on four sheets, joined and 
original hand color.   [Paris: A.H. Jaillot,] 1669. 
57 1/2” x 75 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000.   
Reserve: $35,000. 

One of the series of four continental wallmaps after Blaeu issued by Alexis-Hubert Jaillot in Paris from 1669. These wallmaps were some of the first 
publications by Jaillot from his first shop in Paris, after he had acquired the Berey map business in 1667. They remained available until his death in 
1712. Sets of wallmaps are recorded in the Museo delle Navi of the University of Bologna, at the Library of Congress, and a set sold at Sotheby’s, 
London, 25 June 1987, lot 339; individual wallmaps are recorded in private collections. Burden notes that some authorities believe these wallmaps 
were produced specifically for the Dauphin. Schilder notes ‘The wall maps are now very rare and often in poor condition’.

Engraved wallmap on four sheets, joined, with engraved vignette border in six sections and outer letterpress text Nouvelle description de toute 
l’Asie, in French and Latin in six sections with engraved title banner at head, Title set in an elaborate cartouche at upper left, descriptive text for a 
compass at left, inset North Polar map, seas decorated with sea monsters, mermaids and ships, elaborate compass roses, the continent filled with 
animals and people, rivers, mountain ranges, the Great Wall of China marked, the map set in a border comprising 16 costume vignettes and 12 
town views. (Schilder Monumenta Cartographica Neerlandica V 1996, p. 209-211; Burden America, 403.)

AN IMPORTANT AND RARE 
EARLY ISSUE OF JAILLOT’S 

WALL MAP OF ASIA.

Lot 101. WALDSEEMULLER, Martin (1473-1520), 
after Ptolemy.
Tabula Prima Asie.
Woodcut Map.   Strasbourg, 1513.
17 3/8” x 23” sheet.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $6,000. 

The First “Modern” Map of what is now Turkey, 
Cyprus and Eastern Asia.

Lot 102. WALDSEEMULLER, Martin (1473-1520), 
after Ptolemy.
Tabula nova Asie Minoris.
Woodcut map with original hand color in part.
Strasbourg: Johann Schott, 1525.
17 3/8” x 22 7/8” sheet.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $3,500. 

This striking woodblock map provides a Ptolemaic view 
of the region of present-day Turkey. Waldseemuller’s 
maps are among the most attractive and sought after 
Ptolemaic maps.



Lot 103. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
Untitled. [Yucatan Penninsula].
Pen and ink with wash color, and marginal pencil manuscript 
annotations.
c. 1857-1865.
22 1/8” x 30 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.  Reserve: $7,000. 

A Large map of the Yucatan Peninsula.

Lot 104. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
Carte du Royame De Siam avec la Cochinchine Francaise et la 
Royaume de Cambodge d’Apres les documents les plus recents...
MDCCCLXIX.
Brown pen and ink with wash color and red ink on chalk paper, 
mounted on a larger sheet.
c. 1857-1865.
19 5/8” x 14” image, 23 1/4” x 17 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $12,000. 

In the lower right is an inset map of the Western Hemisphere 
showing a track from Southampton / Le Havre to Bangkok.

Lot 105. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
[Central America] Carte des Etats du Mexique au temps de la 
conquete en 1521. D’apres les anciens documents de la Vice 
Royaute et les cartes de la Societe de Geographie et de Statistique 
de Mexico, & & & Dressee sous la direction de Mr. Brasseaur de 
Bourbourg par V. A. Malte Brun.(Title crossed out).
Manuscript map in pen and ink with wash color.
c. 1857-1865.
18 3/4” x 25” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $12,000. 

According to the crossed-out title Malte-Brun took his info from 
Abbe Charles-Etienne Brasseur de Bourbourg (1814-1874), who 
traveled extensively as a missionary in many parts of Mexico and 
Central America from 1848 to 1863. In 1864 he was archaeologist 
to the French military expedition in Mexico, and his resulting 
work Monuments aciens du Mexique was published by the French 
Government in 1866.

The printed version of this map was published in 1858.

A VERY FINE collection of hand drawn maps by Victor 
Adolphe Malte-Brun, all being the original designs for 
his maps published in “Nouvelle Annales des Voyages” 
dated 1857-1865. These manuscript maps reveal the 
creation and formation of map design; showing the 
cartographer’s hand drawn annotations, both additions 
and subtractions, in order to produce the finished printed 
product. A truly unique opportunity to see the genesis of 
19th century cartography.

Victor Adolphe Malte-Brun (25 November 1816 – 13 July 
1889) was a French geographer and cartographer. He was 
born in Paris, France, the son of Conrad Malte-Brun, another 
geographer, of Danish origin, and founder of the Société de 
Géographie. After having been professor of history in several 
colleges, he devoted himself especially to geographical studies.

In 1851, Victor Adolphe Malte-Brun became a member of the 
Société de Géographie, and quickly rose to be its secretary-
general. He was also principal editor of the Nouvelles Annales 
des Voyage. He died in Marcoussis in the Essonne département 
and is buried in the Cimetière du Montparnasse in Paris.



Lot 106. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
Untitled [Japan].
Photo of a map of Japan pasted on paper, with manuscript 
extensions.
c. 1857-1865.   18 1/2” x 13 7/8” sheet.

Retail: $5,400.   Estimate: $3,500 - 5,000.   Reserve: $3,000. 

Malte-Brun has added the coast line of Korea, I. Quelpart, and 
the Isles Kouriles and a scale of longitude and latitude.

Lot 107. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
[China] Carte du bassin de l’Amour et d’une partie de L’Asia 
Orientale pour suivre les recentes explorations des Russes dans ces 
contrees.
Brown and red ink with wash color.
April, 1860.
11 5/8” x 17 7/8” sheet.

Retail: $24,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.  
Reserve: $10,000. 

Showing the northern part of China, Korea and Japan with 
Hokkaido (Yeso). Interestingly Malte-Brun uses “Mer du Japon” 
and “G[ulf] de Coree”.

Lot 109. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
[Panama] Carte des Isthmes de Panama et de Darien. d’Apres A. 
Codazzi. TOGETHER WITH: Plan general du canal interoceanique 
du Darien d’apres Mr. N. Bouriol ing.civil. AND: Coupe verticale de 
L’istme sur le trace du canal.
Brown ink with wash colors on chalk paper, mounted on a larger 
sheet.
c. 1857-1865.   21 3/4” x 14 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.  Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.  Reserve: $12,000. 

Three maps on one sheet showing the Panama Canal, 
one of which shows a vertical elevation plan.

Lot 108. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
Untitled [Canada / North Pole]
Brown and red pen and ink on chalf paper, with some pencil 
annotations.
c. 1857-1865.   11 3/8” x 16” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $5,000. 
Sir Robert John Le Mesurier McClure (1807-1873) was a British 
explorer of the Arctic. In 1854, he was the first to transit the 
Northwest Passage (by boat and sledge), as well as the first to 
circumnavigate the Americas.

The map shows the North Pole and in red Captain R. 
MacClure’s track in search of a North-West Passage from 
July 31, 1850 - September 7, 1853, reaching Baffin Bay.



Lot 110. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
[Tibet / Himalaya] Carte de L’Himalaya Central et du Thibet 
Meridional Pour suivre l’Itineraire de deux Pundits indiens d’Apres 
T. G. Montgomerie, R. Schlagintweit et A. Petermann dessinee et 
dressee par V. A. Malte-Brun. 
Brown pen and ink with wash colors on paper. 
November, 1868.   9 5/8” x 13” sheet.

Retail: $24,000.  Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.  Reserve: $10,000. 
In red ink the explorer tracks of “du premier Sumdit en 1865-1867”. 
In the bottom is a numbered key I-LXV to the highest mountains. 
“Principaux sommets measures dans L’himalay central”. Including 
“Katmandou 4050 p.a.” and “Mount Everest 29,002 p.a. le plus haut 
sommet measure du monde” the buddhist monasteries are indicated / 
The heights are in English feet.

In 1865 the Great Trigonometric Survey of India established the first 
published height of Everest, then known as Peak XV, at 29,002 ft 
(8,840 m). In 1865, Everest was given its official English name by the 
Royal Geographical Society upon recommendation of Andrew Waugh, 
the British Surveyor General of India at the time.  

Lot 111. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
[India] Esquisse Generale des explorations des freres Har. 
Schlaginweit dans l’Inde at dans la haute Asie 1855-1859.
Brown pen and ink with wash color on chalk paper. 
c. 1857-1865.   12 7/8” x 9 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $24,000.  Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.  Reserve: $10,000. 
Hermann Schlagintweit-Sakunlunski, was a German explorer of 
Central Asia. In 1854, acting on the recommendation of Alexander 
von Humboldt, the East India Company commissioned Hermann, 
Adolf and Robert to make scientific investigations in their territory, 
and particularly to study the Earth’s magnetic field. For the next three 
years, they travelled through Deccan, then up into the Himalayas, 
Karakoram, and Kunln mountains. Hermann and Robert were the 
first Europeans to cross the Kunlun, for which achievement Hermann 
received the title “Sakunlunkski.”

Lot 112. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
Untitled [Canada]
Two Manuscript maps in brown and red ink on chalk paper.
c. 1860.   5” x 7 7/8” sheet & 14 1/8” x 15 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $5,000. 
Each map shows the Baffin Sea, with the West coast of Greenland. 

Lot 113. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
[Russia] Carte de L’Europe Orientale avec les documents 
statistiques recueillis par Mr. Ch. Tellier par V. A. Malte-Brun. 
MDCCCLMXXII.
Proof State engraved map on paper, with annotations and 
corrections in red pen by Malte-Brun.
c. 1857-1865.   12 1/2” x 17 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $3,000. 

Peace negotiations began in 1856 under Nicolas I’s son and successor, 
Alexander II, through the Congress of Paris. Furthermore, the Tsar 
and Sultan agreed not to establish any naval or military arsenal on 
the Black Sea coast. The Black sea clauses came at a tremendous 
disadvantage to Russia, for it greatly diminished the naval threat it 
posed to the Turks. Moreover, all the Great Powers pledged to respect 
the independence and territorial integrity of the Ottoman Empire. The 
Treaty of Paris stood until 1871, when France was defeated by Prussia 
in the Franco-Prussian War of 1870-1871.

This map shows the time period around the Crimean War 
(October 1853-February 1856). 



Lot 114. SCHENK, Pieter (1660-1711).
Africa Elaboratissima.
Engraved map with original hand color in part.
Amsterdam, c. 1703-1709.
19 1/4” x 23 1/2” visible, 29” x 32” framed.

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $900. 
Comparable: Old World Auctions, 2010 - $1,610.

Schenk, in partnership with his brother-in-law Gerard Valk, purchased 
numerous plates from other prominent Dutch cartographers to 
supplement their own engravings. This map appears to be Schenk’s 
original production as the design of the cartouche is completely 
unique. It appeared in Schenk’s Atlas Contractus between circa 1703 
and 1709.

Lot 116. HONDIUS, Henricus (1597-1651).
Poli Arctici et Circumiacentium Terrarum descriptio Novissima.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam: 1636 (State 3).
18 7/8” x 22 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $7,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 
Hondius’ important map of the polar region is one of the most 
decorative maps of the North Pole. It replaced Mercator’s map in 
the Mercator/Hondius atlases in 1636, and incorporated much of 
the knowledge gained by the English in their search for a Northwest 
Passage to Asia. The cartography is based on Henry Briggs’ depiction 
of Hudson Bay, showing a pair of bays in the bottom of Hudson Bay 
named Iames his Bay and The Great Bay of God’s Deliverance. There 
are more names based on Hudson’s explorations, including the note 
of Ne Ultra in an inlet at the top of the bay indicating that they could 
go no further there. There are several Dutch names in Labrador, many 
appearing for the first time on this map. The fascinating whaling 
scenes that surround the map also depict Dutch activity in the region. 
There are many types of ship and boats shown, as well as whales, seals 
and cormorants. Burden’s 3rd state with the Whaling scenes now 
encircling the map (Burden, 246).

Lot 115. DUVAL, Pierre (1618-1683).
Carte Universelle du Monde. 
Engraved map in four sheets with original 
color in outline.   Paris, 1679-1684. 
23 3/4” x 17 1/4” sheet, each; 47 1/2” x 34 1/2” full.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $6,000. 

 Of interest are the tracks of three voyages, 
those of J. le Maire across the Pacific; that of an 
anonymous attempt “tenue lan 1665 pour aller 
au Iapon et a la Chine”, crossing Button Bay and 
pointing towards California Island; and that of 
an uncompleted route through the north-east 
passage skirting Novaya Zemlya. Pierre Duval was 
one of the most influential and prolific mapmakers 
and publishers working in Paris in the third quarter 
of the seventeenth century. He was the son-in-law 
of Nicolas Sanson, the leading French mapmaker 
of the period, and Geographer to the King of 
France from 1650. He was also responsible for 
providing maps for other Parisian editors of the 
period; Jollain, De Fer and Berey among others.

The largest of Duval’s world maps, and one of the few maps produced in seventeenth century France.



Lot 117. MOLL, Herman (1654-1732).
[Europe] To Her Most Sacred Majesty Ann Queen of Great Britain, 
France and Ireland, This Map of Europe According to the Newest 
and most Exact Observations is most Humbly Dedicated by your 
Majesties most Obedient Servant Herman Moll Geographer. 
Large engraved map with original hand color on two sheets.
London: Moll, Midwinter, Bowles, Overton, 1708-1720.
40 1/4” x 24 3/4” sheet, 29 1/2” x 46 1/2” framed.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.  
Reserve: $1,000. 

Lot 119. TAVERNIER, Melchior (1564-1641).
Carte Geographicque des Postes qui trauersent la France.
Engraved map with original hand color in part.
Paris, c. 1632.
16 3/4” x 23” sheet.

Retail: $1,650.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.   Reserve: $700. 
This is the first postal map of France. Each route is shown in great 
detail with all postal stops named. The routes leave Paris in a spider-
like pattern with eight spokes and extend thoughout the county as 
far south as Nice. With three decorative cartouche including two title 
and a distance scale. The dedication portion of the decorative title 
cartouche is blank. Further embellished with the royal coat of arms at 
upper right and a large ship under full sail at left. Tavernier’s imprint 
states “Avec Privillege du Roy.” 

Lot 120. SALATHE, Friedrich (1793-1858), after.
Aspect Generale de Paris - Vue Prise a Vol D’Oiseau du Jardin des 
Plantes.
Aquatint with original hand color.
Paris: Appert, 1840-1870.
23” x 32 1/4” image, 32 7/8” x 43 3/4” framed.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 

Lot 118. LAFRERI, Antonio (1512-1577). 
Claudii et Traiani impp. admirabilium portuum Ostiensium. 
Orthographia per Stephanum du Perach, architectum iuxta antiqua 
vestigia accuratissime delineata...
Engraving.   Rome: Io. Iacobus Rubeis, [ca 1660].
16” x 27 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $1,400.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,200.   Reserve: $800. 
SUPERB engraved view of the ancient and strategic fortified port 
of Ostia, Portus, about 2 miles northwest of Ostia, at the mouth 
of the River Tiber on the shores of the Tyrrhenian sea, as it was in 
Classical Rome, showing the outer harbour of Claudius with its two 
moles extending into the sea guarded by a colossus, and the inner 
hexagonalharbour of Trajan, decorated with ships and a fine compass 
rose (close-cropped).

First issued by the renowned Roman publisher Antonio Lafreri in 1575, 
and with his imprint. Lafreri was a major map seller and publisher in 
Rome, and one of the first to issue an atlas of assorted maps with a 
dedicated engraved title-page.



Lot 121. MERIAN, Matthäus (1593 - 1650).
L’Altea Parte della Piazza di S. Marco in Venetia [WITH] Piazza de S. 
Marco di Venetia.   Engravings.   Frankfurt: Merian, c. 1650.
12 7/8” x 14 1/2” sheet, each.

Retail: $3,000.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,400.   Reserve: $700. 
Matthäus Merian (1593 -1650) born in Basel learned the art of 
copperplate engraving in Zurich and subsequently worked and studied 
in Strasbourg Nancy and Paris before returning to Basel in 1615 The 
following year he moved to Frankfurt Germany where he worked for 
the publisher Johann Theodor de Bry. He married De Bry’s daughter 
Maria Magdalena in 1617. In 1620 they moved back to Basel only 
to return three years later to Frankfurt where Merian took over the 
publishing house of his father-in-law after de Bry’s death in 1623. In 
1626 he became a citizen of Frankfurt and could henceforth work as 
an independent publisher. He is the father of Maria Sibylla Merian.

Two Iconic Views of Venice, Italy

Lot 122. PACKER, Thomas (19th Century), 
after Sir John Burgoyne.
A Panoramic View of the External and Internal Defences of 
Sebastopol, the Batteries, Trenches and Siege Works of the Allies...
Lithograph with original hand color.
London: Stannard and Dixon, 1855.
19 7/8” x 26 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $900.   Estimate: $500 - 800.   Reserve: $300. 

One of the Last “Classic Sieges” in History 
and the Final Episode in the Crimean War.

Lot 123. WOOLLETT, William Woollett (1735-1785),
after Benjamin West (1738-1820).
The Battle at La Hogue.
Engraving.   B. West, W. Woollett & J. Hall, 1781.
19 1/2” x 24 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $650.   Estimate: $400 - 600.   Reserve: $250. 
Depicting the 1691 engagement of British, Dutch, and French fleets in 
the battle at La Hogue (Barfleur, France), in the English Channel, with 
close combat in row boats in the foreground. This English naval victory 
at La Hogue, when the French invasion fleet was destroyed, would 
have been patriotically remembered during the later wars with France 
such as that of 1778-83, when this print was issued.

Lot 124. JANSSONIUS, Johannes (1588-1664). 
Belgii Novi Angliae Novae, et partis Virginiae Novisssima Delineato.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam: Schenk and Valk, c. 1694 (State 3).
21 “ x 24 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 5,000.
Reserve: $3,000.

“This map must be ranked as one of the fundamental 
prototype maps of America in the 17th Century. The 
model and nomenclature first laid out here were 
followed by later cartographers for over 100 years, and 
form part of the celebrated Janssonius - Visscher series 
of maps.” (Burden 305). 

FINEST Original Color we have ever seen.



Lot 125. VAN KEULEN, Gerard (1678-1727). 
Carte de la Nouvelle France on se voit le cours des Grandes Rivieres 
de S. Laurens & de Mississippi...
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam, ca 1720.
23 1/4” x 39 1/2” sheet, 34 1/4” x 51” framed.

Retail: $20,500.  Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.  Reserve: $8,000. 
The map includes all of present-day Texas on a quite large scale, and 
with a plethora of detail. The map extends as far west as Arizona (to 
the Casa Grande area) and far north into Montana, Canada, etc. The 
Great Salt Lake is located. The detail in New Mexico, Arizona, and 
Northern Mexico is excellent, too. Van Keulen had the advantage 
of borrowing from Delisle’s superb Carte de la Louisiane, but Van 
Keulen’s map extends considerably further west than Delisle’s. Van 
Keulen’s map is not listed in Wheat, Transmississippi West. This map 
makes an excellent example of the cartographic war carried out by 
Europeans making claims to territory in North America.

A Rare Large Scale 18th C. Land Map of North America.

Lot 127. STOCKDALE, John (1750-1814).
Part of the United States of North America.
Engraved map with original hand color in outline.
London: Stockdale, 1798.
17 1/4” x 19 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.   Reserve: $1,200. 

This map of the young United States is filled with great information on 
early development including roads and settlements. The map covers 
from the Province of Main through North Carolina with a large inset 
of South Carolina and Georgia. West of the Appalachians are the 
Western Territory and Kentucky. Mr. Weld’s Route is delineated. The 
villages of “Christian Indians” are located by small icons.

Lot 126. POWNALL, Thomas (1722-1805).
A View of the Great Cohoes Falls, on the Mohawk River...
Engraving. Painted by Paul Sandby, & Engraved by Wm. Elliot. 
London: John Bowles, Robert Sayer, Thos. Jefferys, Carington 
Bowles and Henry Parker, [circa 1768]. 
14 5/8” x 21 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $1,800 - 2,500.   Reserve: $1,200. 
Comparable: Bloomsbury, 2009 - $1,800.

Lot 128. B. OERTLY (Draftsman).
Map of Cincinnati, Covington & Newport.
Lithographed map with original hand color.
Cincinnati: Otto Onken, 1852.
19 3/8” x 27 1/2” sheet, 30” x 37” framed.

Retail: $1,650.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.   Reserve: $800. 

Very scarce and lovely pocket map framed with original 
folding case. The map is colored into 16 different 
neighborhoods and notes 34 different locations.



Lot 129. A. HANI & CO., Pittsburgh, PA.
Map of Parker’s Landing Oil Fields.
Lithographed map with original hand color on onionskin.
Pittsburgh: J.M. Macintosh, c.1870. 
31 7/8” x 21 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $4,500. 

A rare and unusual large scale map of the Parker’s 
Landing Oil Fields done during the Pennsylvania Oil 
Boom of the late 1800’s, which shows extensive detail of 
land ownership and location of oil wells.  

Lot 130. FADEN, William (1749 – 1836).
Sketch of the Battle of Hobkirks Hill, near Camden on the 
25th April, 1781.   Engraved map. 
London: Faden, Aug. 1, 1783.   21 3/4” x 15 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $2,500. 

This Revolutionary War map is a seldom-seen example that was drawn 
at the time of this battle in South Carolina. Drawn by British Capt. 
Vallancey, it shows the position of the troops of the Tory Lord Rawdon 
versus the American General Nathanial Greene. Noted on the map are 
Log Town (destroy’d) and Mr. Charleston’s (burnt). Rawdon’s troops 
won this battle, but had casualties of 30%, which forced them to 
retreat to Charleston.

Lot 131. SMITH, Charles (18th Century).
Plan of the Siege of Savannah.   Engraved map.
New York: Smith, 1796.   10” x 11” sheet.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $2,000. 
This rare Revolutionary War plan details the Siege of Savannah in 
1779. A reduced copy of a similar map that appeared in Charles 
Stedman’s The History of the Origin, Progress, and Termination of the 
American War, it was published in Charles Smith’s The Monthly Military 
Repository (1796-97), a two-volume magazine that featured notes on 
military strategy, accounts of various European wars, and chronicles of 
the American Revolution.

First Map of Savannah published in America.

Lot 132. RENAULT, J. F. (1781-1815), after.
The British Surrendering their arms to Gen. Washington after their 
defeat at York Town in Virginia, October 1781 [“1789”].
Engraving. Philadelphia: Tanner, Vallance, Kearney & Co., c 1819.
23 3/4” x 32 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,200 - 1,800.   Reserve: $900. 
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $1,320.

SCARCE. American Revolutionary print showing British officers on the 
right, with Cornwallis presenting his sword, and French and American 
officers, center and left, with George Washington holding his hat in his 
left hand. The artist John Francis Renault had served as a secretary to 
the Comte de Grasse at Yorktown, and remained in America after the 
war. Washington, Lafayette, Hamilton, Cornwallis, and several others 
are identified in the key. American Battle Art, p. 29.



Lot 133. MONTRESOR, 
John (1736-1799).
A plan of the city of New-York & its 
environs to Greenwich, on the North or 
Hudsons River, and to Crown Point, on the 
East or Sound River, shewing the several 
streets, publick buildings, docks, fort & 
battery, with the true form & course of the 
commanding grounds, with and without 
the town.
Engraved map by P. Andrews.
[London: Mary Ann Rocque, 1767].
26 3/4” x 21 3/4” sheet; 33 5/8” x 29” framed.

Retail: $135,000.   
Estimate: $80,000 - 100,000.
Reserve: $65,000. 

Without the imprint of Dury, added in 
1776, and with title reading, “Survey’d 
in the Winter, 1766”. Dedicated to 
General Gage, and with the inset Chart 
of the Entrance to New York from Sandy 
Hook, showing the properest Channel 
for Sailing with ye Banks and Depths 
of Water. Below the plan is a long 
description of New York, and thirty-one 
lettered and numbered references. 

The “excessively rare” (Rosenbach, 
1948) first edition of the Montresor 
Plan of Manhattan - produced during 
the Stamp Act Riots and preceding the 
Ratzer Plan. In early 1766, in response 
to the growing chaos of the Stamp Act 
Riots, Commander-in-Chief of British 
forces Thomas Gage ordered Lieutenant 
John Montresor to produce a survey 
of the city which was accomplished 
in secret as Montresor noted in his 
notebooks that such an action in the 

dangerous city “might endanger ones house and effects if not ones life.” Montresor’s Plan, accomplished in manuscript and brought 
to London for engraving by the widow of John Rocque, Marry Ann, provides scant detail on street names and major structures, but 
as a military survey provides an important early topography of the established city and its sparsely inhabited northern reaches as 
the map extends from the tip of the island to Greenwich Village (Cumming). Notable locations include a Jewish burial ground, the 
gardened campus of King’s College (Columbia), a brew house, and the properties belonging to the De Lancey, Rutgers, Warren, 
Lispenard and Bayard families. An inset chart depicts the entrance of New York harbor from Sandy Hook. 

The map was included in Thomas Jefferys’ A General Topography of North America, replete with a dedication to Gage. The map 
does not seem to have been an immediate commercial success and very few first edition copies are known. More commonly 
encountered is the 1776 edition, re-issued at the outset of the American Revolution and updated with the false statement “Survey’d 
in the Winter, 1775” (the imprint of the publisher A. Dury also added to the later issue). A French edition appeared in 1777. Since 
the sale of the Streeter copy in 1967 (“a most interesting map, showing New York as it was in 1766”) we trace only two first editions 
sold at auction (Sotheby’s, 13 June 1991, lot 489, $9,900 & Doyle, Nov 07, 2017 - $46,875). 

References: Augustyn & Cohen, Manhattan in Maps, pp. 70-72 (1st state). Cohen & Taliaferro, Catalog Two, #18 (1st state). 
Cumming, “The Montresor-Ratzer-Sauthier Sequence of Maps of New York City, 1766-1776,” in Imago Mundi, no. 31, pp. 55-56. 
Haskell, Manhattan Maps, #307. Phillips, Maps of America, p. 525. Sellers & Van Ee, Maps and Charts of North America and the 
West Indies, #1105. Stokes, Iconography, vol. I pl. 40 and pp. 339-340. Quotes from Montresor’s Journals are from the New York 
Historical Society edition of 1882.

THE EXCESSIVELY RARE FIRST EDITION OF MONTRESSOR’S FAMOUS PLAN OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK, THE FIRST LARGE-SCALE PLAN OF NEW YORK CITY.



Lot 134. RATZER, 
Bernard (fl. 1756-1777).
Plan of the City of New York in North 
America, surveyed in the years 1766 
& 1767.
Engraved folding map dissected into 
sixteen panels, backed on linen, with 
board covers.
London: Faden & Jeffreys, 1776. 
Second State (imprint of Faden & 
Jeffreys above the view).
48 5/8” x 35 3/4” sheet, 
54 1/2” x 42” framed.

Retail: $290,000.   
Estimate: $225,000 - 275,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2022 - 
$625,000; Doyle, 2021 - $151,200.
Reserve: $175,000. 
Born of revolution, Bernard Ratzer’s 
famous plan was based on surveys 
ordered by New York’s Royal Governor, 
Sir Henry Moore, in response to the 
Stamp Act Riots of 1765. Moore and his 
military advisors were concerned that 
New York would become a center of 
violence by colonialists, and they needed 
a far more accurate map of the city than 
was then available. Ratzer, a British 
Army engineer, was chosen to perform 
the necessary survey and to draw the 
resulting map.

Ratzer completed his initial survey and 
drew the first of his plans of the City in 
1766. This plan focused on the Southern 
part of Manhattan up to about modern 
50th Street. When it was published his 
name was misspelled, and this initial 
effort is commonly referred to today 
as the “Ratzen Plan.” The work was 
magnificent, a quantum improvement 
in detail over previous maps of the city, 
but even more detail and most of all a 
broader scope was sought by the British 
governmental and military officials who 
ordered the map.

In 1767, Ratzer began a more 
comprehensive survey of the areas 

surrounding the city. The resulting plan was issued in 1770. Commonly referred to as the “Ratzer Map.” it is one of the most remarkable maps ever 
produced, and certainly among the most artistic urban maps of its day. Its level of detail was unprecedented, extending not only to the island’s 
physical topography but including buildings, wharves, roadways, farms and homes. Important landowners are identified on the map, their estates 
covering much of upper Manhattan. Details of nearby Brooklyn and New Jersey helped meet the military’s needs for vital information about those 
sites of battle information that became critical during the several attempts at pincer movements against Washington and his troops once war broke 
out. At the bottom of the map Ratzer included a magnificent “South West View of the City of New York from Governor’s Island.” Drawn by Lt. 
Thomas Davies, this view was a striking decorative element, but more it would serve as a valuable aid to those approaching from or anchored in the 
harbor.

Only a handful of examples of the 1770 issue are known, but in 1776 as war appeared increasingly likely, the map was republished by the London 
firm of Faden & Jeffreys. Numerous examples accompanied the British army and navy to the colonies. As the most detailed and topographically 
accurate map available, this issue was used extensively by British officers. in the field throughout the American Revolution. Examples like this one, 
which has been dissected and mounted on linen to be folded into a protective cover, were likely used in such a fashion. A similar example, replete 
with notes by the British army general Hugh Percy, is in the collection of the Brooklyn Historical Society.

A fine example of one of the most important and fascinating maps in American history.
Stokes, Iconography (“one of the most beautiful, important and accurate plans of New York.”), p. 341; Schwartz/Ehrenberg The Mapping of 
America, p. 192; Cohen/Augustyn Manhattan in Maps p. 73. Cohen & Brown, Revolution: Mapping the Road to American Independence; Cumming, 
“The Montresor-Ratzer-Sauthier Sequence of Maps of New York City, 1766-76” in Imago Mundi 31, pages 55-65, map 9(b); Pritchard & Taliaferro, 
Degrees of Latitude, 46. [6.1S].

 “Perhaps the finest map of an American city and its environs produced in the eighteenth 
century. In its final form, its geographic precision combined with highly artistic engraving 

was unsurpassed in the urban cartography of its day ... The Ratzer Map evokes a 
halcyon period in the history of Manhattan (Manhattan in Maps, p. 73).



Lot 135. MONTRESOR, John (1736-1799)
A Map of the Province of New York, with Part of Pensilvania, And 
New England, From an Actual Survey by Captain Montresor, 
Engineer. 1775.
Copper plate engraved map with original hand color in outline.
London: 1775.   58” x 37 1/2” sheet, 63” x 42 1/4” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $7,000. 
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $10,200; 
Swann, 2019 - $8,125.

In the mid 1760’s armed conflict between the colonies and Great 
Britain seemed almost certain. As the finest harbor on the American 
coast, and the scene of the Stamp Act riots in 1765, New York was of 
intense interest to the British. Many strategists assumed that control 
of the port and the Hudson River would determine the outcome of 
a possible war. British Engineer John Montresor was charged with 
making a detailed military map of the region, essentially the watershed 
of the Hudson and Mohawk Rivers. In many respects, his instructions 
were similar to those given to Bernard Ratzer with respect to the city 
itself.

Montresor’s map was essentially complete by 1766. The map states 
that it is based on his own surveys, and that was true with respect 
to southern Manhattan and the neighboring area, which were the 
subject of his famous Plan of the city of New-York... which is part of 
this exhibition. For the rest he used numerous sources, including the 
work of Samuel Holland, the Surveyor General of the Northern District 
Colonies, whose Provinces of New York, and New Jersey; with part of 
Pennsilvania, and the Province of Quebec is also part of this exhibition.

Montresor’s map was published in 1775, with a revised edition 
appearing in 1777. This is the first state of the map.

The Most Important Map of the British Colony of New 
York at the Beginning of the American Revolution.

Lot 136. FADEN, William (1749-1836), SAUTHIER, Claude 
Joseph (1736 1802) & RATZER, Bernard (b. 1700).
A Map of the Province of New-York, reduc’d from the large 
Drawings of that Province, Complied from Actual Surveys b Order 
of His Excellency William Tyron Esq....to which is added New-Jersey 
from the Topographical Observations of C. Gj Sauthier and B. 
Ratzer.
Copper plate engraving with original hand outline color
London: William Faden, 1776.
29 1/4” x 23 1/2” sheet, 41 ½” x 35 1/4” framed.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $6,000 - 8,000.   Reserve: $5,000. 
Comparable: Swann, 2005 - $9,200; Doyle, 2021 - $5,985.

This remarkable map is a combination of two of the most important 
colonial surveys conducted on the eve of the Revolution, combining 
Claude Sauthier’s manuscript map of New York with Bernard Ratzer’s 
important survey of New Jersey, which established the boundary 
between the two colonies.

The northern portion of Faden’s map is “a reduced-scale (ca. 
1:1,050,000) edition of the manuscript version of [Sauthier’s] 
Chorographical Map of the Province of New-York. The extended title 
of the 1776 edition includes the statement that it is “reduc’d from” 
a large-scale map by Sauthier.” (Allen) Sauthier’s map was in turn a 
compilation of work by Samuel Holland and John Montresor. However, 
Sauthier’s map was significantly more accurate than the maps of its 
predecessors, proving to be the finest and most accurate maps of New 
York prior to the close of the Revolution and the standard thereafter 
for some years to follow.

Unlike Sauthier’s map, this map extends south to include New Jersey 
and the surveys of Bernard Ratzer of 1769, which were undertaken 
to resolve the boundary dispute between New York and New Jersey. 
As such, this map pre dates the publication by Faden of Ratzer’s own 
map of New Jersey, first published in 1777. The boundary between 
New York and New Jersey is shown with the notation “partition line 
ordered in 1769.” The old boundary between East and West Jersey is 
also shown.

An important early Revolutionary War era map, 
published by William Faden shortly after the signing of 

the Declaration of Independence.



Lot 137. MEAD, Braddock, alias John GREEN (c. 1688-1757)]
A Map of the most Inhabited part of New England containing the 
Provinces of Massachusets [sic.] Bay and New Hampshire, with the 
Colonies of Conecticut and Rhode Island, Divided into Counties and 
Townships: The whole composed from Actual Surveys and its Situation 
adjusted by Astronomical Observations.
Copper plate engraved map with original hand color in full.
London: Thomas Jefferys, 1774.
21” x 39 5/8” sheet, 25 3/4” x 44 3/4” framed, each.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $9,000. 
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2017 - $10,370.

The most detailed map of New England that had yet been published, 
this is one of the great maps of the east coast of America. Although 
New England is clearly its focus, it includes New York, Long Island 
and both shores of the Hudson River, the inland waterway serving the 
western lands of the northern colonies. It is a graphic argument for the 
strategic importance of New York in the struggle for independence.

The map was originally published in 1755, but went through six 
editions, remaining in wide distribution through 1779. This is the fifth 
state of the map, the state that appeared as part of Thomas Jefferys 
monumental “The American Atlas” of 1775. Jefferys (1719-1771) was 
the leading British mapmaker and publisher of the mid-eighteenth 
century, and the pre-eminent British expert on North America. He 
became the geographer to the Prince of Wales in 1746 and then to King 
George III in 1760. His atlases were relied on by British and colonials 
alike throughout the war years, and influenced the work of all of the 
cartographers in this exhibition.

This map’s maker, John Green, was an intriguing and larger-than-life 
figure who has been called “the genius behind Jefferys.” Although his 
personal history was unsavory, Green (whose real name was Braddock 
Mead and who adopted his pseudonym to avoid prosecution for several 
crimes) was a cartographer of unusual ability, described by one modern 
scholar as “far in advance of his time.” His map of New England is his 
best known and is among the most sought-after maps in American 
cartography.

The most detailed map of New England produced 
during the British colonial period, vividly illustrating the 

strategic importance of New York.

FINEST True Original Color We Have Ever Seen.

Lot 138. HOLLAND, Samuel (1728-1801).
The Provinces of New York, and New Jersey; with part of Pennsilvania, and the province 
of Quebec, Drawn by Major Holland, Surveyor General of the Northern District in America. 
Corrected and Improved, from the original materials, by Govern. R. Pownall, Member of 
Parliament, 1776.
Copper plate engraving with original hand color.
London: Sayer & Bennett, 1768 [1776].
53” x 21 3/4” sheet, 57 3/4” x 26 1/2” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $3,500. 
Comaprable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $5,312; Old World Auctions, 2016 - $4,025.

With its victory in the French and Indian War (1755-1763), Great Britain found itself with a vastly 
expanded colonial empire in North America. Such maps as existed were mostly French. The 
government divided the colonies at the Potomac River into Northern and Southern districts, and 
the Dutch born Samuel Holland was appointed Surveyor General for the Northern District and 
charged with mapping that territory.

His influence on the cartography and the actual boundaries of his region were considerable. 
Among the most influential was his map of the Provinces of New York, and New Jersey; with part of 
Pennsilvania and the province of Quebec. This was very much a civil, political and commercial map. 
It describes with remarkable accuracy the region’s topography, settlements (both English and 
indigenous), roads, water routes, mineral resources and political boundaries. The watershed of 
the Hudson and Mohawk rivers is particularly detailed, while less settled regions of New York are 
treated essentially as Native American lands. Insets focus on the great ports of the region, including 
New York harbor, Raritan Bay and (perhaps because Holland had his home in Amboy) the narrows 
at Perth Amboy.

The basic work was completed and published in London in 1768. As the likelihood of conflict with 
the colonies increased, demand for updated information led to revisions in 1775 and early in 1776. 
This is an example of the fourth state of the map, issued late in 1776.

A highly influential map from the period between the end of the French 
and Indian War and the outbreak of the Revolution. 



Lot 139. EHRENBERG, Herman (1816-1866).
Map of the Gadsden Purchase Sonora and portions of New Mexico 
Chihuahua & California...   Lithographed map.
Cincinnati: Middleton, Strobridge & Co., 1858. 
24 3/4” x 28” sheet.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.  Reserve: $2,500. 
VERY RARE. First time this map has been up for auction since 1966 
(Rarebookhub).

Extends from the latitude of Cape S. Lucas in Lower California to 
about 34° 10’ n. lat., north of Los Angeles, and from east of Chihuahua 
at about 106° w. from [Greenwich] to about 119° w., west of Sta. 
Catalina. This shows clearly the various routes between El Paso and 
Fort Yuma. Routes west of Fort Yuma are shown in a faint line going to 
San Diego, with branch splitting to Los Angeles.

Lot 140. FEATHERSTONHAUGH, George William (1780-1866).
A reconnoissance of the Minnay Sotor Watapāh; or St. Peter’s River 
to its sources : made in the year 1835.
Engraved map.   c. 1835.   26 1/2” x 43” sheet.

Retail: $2,200.   Estimate: $1,000 - 2,000.   Reserve: $500. 
The map Shows points of interest and topography with Indian and 
French terms, and also shows part of Minnay shoshoh chrray; or Great 
Hills of the Missouri, called by the French “Coteau de Missouri.”

Lot 142. LOWELL, John A. & Co.
Grand Trunk Single Arch Double Track Steel Bridge over the Niagara 
River.   Engraved view.
Boston, 1898.   24 3/4” x 35” sheet.

Retail: $1,500.   Estimate: $800 - 1,200.   Reserve: $500. 

Fine engraved view showing two trains crossing the bridge with 
Niagara Falls in the background.

Lot 143. Kelloggs & Comstock (1849-1852), [Publisher].
California Gold Diggers, mining operations on the western shore of 
the Sacramento River.
Lithograph with hand coloring, Printed by D. Needham.
New York, c. 1850s.
10” x 13 3/4” sheet, 21” x 25” framed.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $2,500 - 3,500.   Reserve: $1,500. 

Lot 141 (Right). SCHUSSLER, H. (19th Century).
[San Francisco & Silicon Valley] Map of the Spring Valley Water 
Works.   Lithograhped map.   
San Francisco, Britton Bay & Co, 1876.   11 1/2” x 19 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $350.   Estimate: $200 - 300.   Reserve: $150. 



Lot 144. CHAPIN, John R. (1827-1907).
Portrait of General Philip Kearny.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower left: “Jno. R. Chapin fecit”.
Inscribed: Entered according to Act of Congress in the year 
1863 by Jno. R. Chapin, in the Clerk’s office of the District 
Court of the U.S. for the Southern District of New York .
New York, 1863.
15 7/8”  x 11 7/8” sheet, 26 1/4” x 22” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.   Reserve: $4,000. 

Lot 145. SULLY, Thomas (1783-1872), after.
Major General Andrew Jackson...
Stipple engraving, 2nd state.
Painted by Thomas Sully, Engraved by James B. Longacre (1794-
1869).   Published, Wm. H. Morgan, Philadelphia, ca. 1820.
Published & Entered according to Act of Congress by Joshua 
Shaw, Samuel Kennedy & James B. Longacre.
18 1/4” x 13 1/2” plate, 31 1/2” x 24 1/2” framed.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.   Reserve: $1,000. 
Ref: D. McNeely Stauffer, American Engravers Upon Copper and Steel, 
#2012

Lot 146. TABER-PRANG Art Company, printed and published.
General Robert E. Lee.
Lithograph with original hand color.
Published: ca. 1890-1910, Massachusetts, by Taber-Prang Art 
Company.   16 1/4” x 13” sheet, 21” x 17 3/4” framed.

Retail: $2,900.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,500.
Reserve: $1,000. 

Lot 147. F. Sala & Co.
Match at the Mississippi.
Lithograph with hand color.
Published: Berlin, c. 1875.
12” x 16 ¾” visible, 22” x 27” framed.

Retail: $12,500.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 



Lot 148. CURRIER, Nathaniel (1813–1888) and IVES, James 
Merritt (1824–1895), After William Ranney.
The Trappers Last Shot.
Lithograph with original hand color.
New York: Currier & Ives, c 1860.
12 1/4” x 16 1/8” visible, 21 3/4” x 25 1/2” framed.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.
Reserve: $1,000. 

Lot 149. CURRIER, Nathaniel (1813–1888) and IVES, James 
Merritt (1824–1895), After Arthur F. Tait (1819-1905).
Camping in the Woods. “A Good Time Coming”.
Lithograph with original hand color.
New York: Currier and Ives, 1863.
21 ½” x 28 ¼” visible, 35” x 42 ½” framed.

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 

Gale reference #864.

Lot 150. CURRIER, Nathaniel (1813–1888) and IVES, James 
Merritt (1824–1895), After Louis Maurer.
Camping Out: “Some of the Right Sort”.
Lithograph with original hand color.
New York: Currier and Ives, 1856.
21 3/4” x 29 1/4” image, 35 1/4” x 43 1/4” framed.

Retail: $4,800.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,500.

Lot 151. BINGHAM, George Caleb (1811-1879) 
& SARTAIN, John (1808-1897).
The County Election...   
Lithograph with hand color.   Philadelphia: Bingham, 1854.
24” x 31” sheet, 34 1/2” x 40 1/2” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.
Reserve: $3,500. 

“The County Election” was part of a six-painting Election Series, 
engraved by Sartain after paintings by Bingham. One of the leading 
American genre painters of the mid-nineteenth century, Bingham 
created some of the most memorable views of American small town 
life. He was fascinated by the democratic process and by the ways in 
which it permeated everyday existence in communities far removed 
from the big cities. 
The image depicts the customary practice of candidates’ serving free 
liquor to woo voters before an election In Bingham’s painting, voters are 
enjoying their whiskey, with the result that some are too drunk even to 
stand, all before a banner hanging overhead that intones, ‘The Will of the 
People, the Supreme Law.’ Such scenes, describing a purchased and likely 
inebriated electorate, delivered a slap to the actual practice of direct 
democracy” (Barter, ed., p. 111).



Lot 152. PETERSEN, Jacob (Danish, 1774-1855).
The Harriet and Jane of Newcastle, Alex Howe Commander 1835.
Gouache and watercolor on paper with some ink details.
Signed lower right “J. Petersen, Copenhagen.”
18 ½ x 25 ¼’, sheet , 24 ½ x 31 ½” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $4,000. 

Lot 153. PELLEGRIN, Joseph Honore Maxime (1793 - 1869).
The “Junius” of Plymouth, R. Cowen, 1834.
Watercolor and ink on paper.
Signed and dated lower right, 

“Hre. Pellegrin a Marseille on 1834”. 
17” x 21 3/4” visible, 21” x 26” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 

Pellegrin was a noted contemporary and competitor of the Roux 
family of ship painters, working out of the French port of Marseilles. 
While their ships lay at anchor in Marseilles, many captains took the 
opportunity to have their vessels memorialized by the legions of 
marine painters who offered their services as ship portraitists. He 
adhered to the format of the profile view, often showing a vessel at 
anchor in a calm harbor, and he generally employed a light palette to 
imply bright sunshine.

Lot 154. CORSINI, Raffael Corsini (Turkish, act. 1830-1880).
Congress of Boston (Depicted in the Bay of Smyrna, Turkey).
Watercolor on paper.   C. late 19th Century.
15 ¼” x 21” visible, 19” x 24 5/8” framed.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.   Reserve: $3,000. 

Lot 156. REINAGLE, Hugh (1788-1834).
Macdonough’s Victory on Lake Champlain, and Defeat of the 
British Army at Plattsburg by Genl. Macomb, Septr. 11th. 1814.
Etching and engraving.
Philidelphia: B. Tanner, May 22, 1816.
20 7/8” x 27 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 

Showing American Commander Macdonough in his flagship, 
the Saratoga, accompanied by the ships Eagle and Ticonderoga, 
the crew is shown hard at work, ship colors flying and cannon 
firing. The embattled city of Plattsburgh, New York is shown 
under siege in the background.

Lot 155. POCOCK, Nicholas (1740-1821), engraved by 
HAVELL, R. & D.   Plate 1. Situation of His Majesty’s Frigate Java...
Action with the American Frigate Constitution...rendered totally 
unmanageable.   Aquatint engraving with original hand color. 
London: 1814.   13 3/8” x 16” visible, 22” x 24 3/4” framed.

Retail: $1,800.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.   Reserve: $700. 



Lot 157. DU MINGUY, Charlotte (19th C.).
Bouquet of Flowers.   Watercolor on paper.
Signed and dated.   1844.   
16 1/4” x 13 1/4” sheet, 21 3/4” x 17 5/8” framed. 

Estimate: $500 - 700.   Reserve: $500. 
“Aquarelle Provenant de la Loterie du Mont-
Carmel, Arrivée a Paris (Theatre del’Odeon), le 
lundi 1er Juillet 1844. (No. du billet, 2,932)”

Lots 157 - 162, Property of a French Collector

Lot 158. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph 
(1759-1840).   A Bouquet of Roses. 
Original watercolor on vellum. 
Signed and dated: “P.J. Redoute 1830”.
11 3/4” x 9 1/8” sheet, 21 1/4” x 17 5/8” framed.

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.   
Reserve: $4,000. 

Lot 161. AUDUBON, John James 
(1785 - 1851).   Scènes de la nature dans les 
États-Unis et le Nord de l’Amérique.
Paris: 1857 (First French Edition).

Estimate: $300 - 500.   Reserve: $300. 
Rare french copy of Audubon’s “Nature Scenes 
in the United States and North America”, which 
references many game birds in America.

Translated by Eugene Bazin, P., P. Bertrand, 
1857, 2 vol., in-8, 3ff/-458pp/. 512pp., Bound in 
19th century brown half calf, title and volume 
number parts in green morocco. Good copy, 
small bookworm hole in foot of T.1. Original 
edition of the translation.

Lot 162. CAUCHY, Mathilde (1823-1906).
Untitled Manuscript Volume.
Italian album containing 48 drawings 
(charcoal, graphite and watercolor) 
including 17 fine watercolors of flowers. 
Most of the drawings signed and dated 
from the years 1840-1850.
13 1/2” x 19 1/4”. 

Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   
Reserve: $3,000. 

Lot 159. EHRET, Georg (1708-1770).    
Impatiens Balsamina [Rose Balsam].
Original watercolor on vellum. 
Signed lower right.    C. 1750.
12” x 16” visible, 20” x 24” framed.

Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   
Reserve: $2,000. 

Lot 160. EHRET, Georg (1708-1770).   
Mimulus Ringens [Allegheny Monkeyflower].
Original watercolor on vellum. 
Signed lower right and titled lower left.
1769.   15 1/2” x 10” sheet, 
23 1/8” x 19 1/8” framed.

Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   
Reserve: $2,500. 
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